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Dear Mr. Troesh: 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) is pleased to provide the results of the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) report of the abovementioned address (the “subject 
property”).  This assessment was performed in general conformance with the scope and limitations as 
detailed in the ASTM Practice E1527-13 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process. 

This assessment included a site reconnaissance as well as research and interviews with representatives of 
the public, property ownership, site manager, and regulatory agencies.  An assessment was made, 
conclusions stated, and recommendations outlined. 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental services to you.  If you have any questions 
concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact me at (619) 925-9672 or 
MLambson@partneresi.com. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Mark Lambson 
Principal 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) in general accordance with the scope of work and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13, 
the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR 
Part 312) and set forth by Santa Anna First Street LLC for the property located at 1660 East 1st Street and 
212 South Elk Lane in the City of Santa Ana, Orange County, California  (the “subject property”).  The 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is designed to provide Santa Anna First Street LLC with an 
assessment concerning environmental conditions (limited to those issues identified in the report) as they 
exist at the subject property.   

Property Description 

The subject property is located on the southwest corner intersection of 1st Street and Elk Lane within a 
commercial and residential area of Orange County.  Please refer to the table below for further description 
of the subject property: 

Subject Property Data 
Addresses: 1660 South 1st Street and 212 South Elk Lane, Santa Ana, California 
Property Use: Santa Ana Elk club (212 S. Elk) and undeveloped vacant land (1660 

E. 1st St.) 
Land Acreage (Ac): 6.387 Ac 
Number of Buildings: One 
Number of Floors: Single-Story with partial mezzanine on the northwest portion of 

the building 
Gross Building Area (SF): 38,379 SF 
Date of Construction: 212 Elk Lane building: 1960 

1660 E. 1st , former building: 1963 
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN): 402-222-01 and -04 
Type of Construction: Concrete Tilt-Up 
Current Tenants: Santa Ana Elk Club 
Site Assessment Performed By: Bahman Rohanizadeh 
Site Assessment Conducted On: April 22, 2016 

The subject property is currently occupied by Santa Ana Elk Club for commercial use.   The northern 
portion of the subject property is currently undeveloped vacant land, this area was historically occupied 
by a hotel.  Onsite operations/ areas of the Elk Club consist of the main meeting room, grand halls for 
weddings and events, restaurants and bars for members and guests, dining areas, lounges, a full 
commercial kitchen, offices, and mechanical areas.   In addition to the current structure, the subject 
property is also improved with asphalt-paved parking areas on the south, and associated landscaping. 

According to available historical sources, the subject property was formerly agricultural/ residential as 
early as 1938; and developed with Saddleback Inn on the north portion (currently undeveloped vacant 
land), in 1963 and Santa Ana Elks Club in1960.  The Saddleback Inn was consumed in a fire and the 
burned buildings were demolished and the lot was cleaned out in 2013. The Elks Club is still active and 



 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Project No. 16-161071.1 
May 2, 2016 
Page ii 

operational.  Tenants on the subject property have included individual residents (1931-1951), Saddleback 
Inn, Saddleback Barber Shop, Avis Rent A Car, Phillip Hair Fashion, and Santa Ana Elks Club (1960-2005). 

The immediately surrounding properties consist of Saddleback Lodge to the north across 1st Street; an 
apartment complex to the south; Santa Ana Zoo across Elk Lane to the east; and a small strip mall and 
residential units to the west across Lyon Street.     

According to California Department of Water Resources, the depth and direction of groundwater in the 
vicinity of the subject property is inferred to be approximately 40 feet below ground surface (bgs) and 
flows toward the southwest. 

Findings 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to release to the environment; under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment.  The following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any recognized environmental conditions during the course of this 
assessment. 

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a REC resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 
to the implementation of required controls.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  The 
following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not qualify as 
RECs; however, warrant further discussion.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment: 

• The subject property parcel was historically used for agricultural purposes.  There is a potential 
that agricultural related chemicals such as pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers, may have been 
used and stored onsite.  The subject property is either paved over or covered by building 
structures that minimize direct contact to any potential remaining concentrations in the soil.  
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Additionally, during previous site development activities, near surface soils (where residual 
agricultural chemical concentrations would have most likely been present, if at all) were generally 
mixed with fill material or disturbed during grading.  Also, it is common that engineered fill 
material is placed over underlying soils as part of the development activities.  Furthermore, it is 
likely that residual agricultural chemicals (if any) would have likely degraded since the site was last 
utilized for agricultural purposes.  These additional variables serve to further reduce the potential 
for exposure to residual agricultural chemicals (if any).  Based on these reasons, Partner concludes 
that the possible former use of agricultural chemicals is not expected to represent a significant 
environmental concern at this time.   

• Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that asbestos-containing 
material (ACM) are present.  Overall, all suspect ACMs were observed in good condition and do 
not pose a health and safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time.  The 
identified suspect ACMs would need to be sampled to confirm the presence or absence of 
asbestos prior to any renovation or demolition activities to prevent potential exposure to workers 
and/or building occupants. 

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of 1660 East 1st Street and 212 South Elk Lane in the City of Santa 
Ana, Orange County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 
are described in Section 1.5 of this report. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 
subject property; however, environmental issues were identified.  Based on the conclusions of this 
assessment, Partner recommends the following: 

• If redevelopment of the subject property is planned for residential use, sampling related to the 
agricultural use is recommended. 

• An Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program should be implemented in order to safely 
manage the suspect ACMs located at the subject property. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. (Partner) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the 
Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) (40 CFR Part 
312) for the property located at 1660 East 1st Street and 212 South Elk Lane in the City of Santa Ana, 
Orange County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this scope of 
work are described in the report. 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this ESA is to identify existing or potential Recognized Environmental Conditions (as 
defined by ASTM Standard E1527-13) affecting the subject property that: 1) constitute or result in a 
material violation or a potential material violation of any applicable environmental law; 2) impose any 
material constraints on the operation of the subject property or require a material change in the use 
thereof; 3) require clean-up, remedial action or other response with respect to Hazardous Substances or 
Petroleum Products on or affecting the subject property under any applicable environmental law; 4) may 
affect the value of the subject property; and 5) may require specific actions to be performed with regard 
to such conditions and circumstances.  The information contained in the ESA Report will be used by Client 
to: 1) evaluate its legal and financial liabilities for transactions related to foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan 
origination, loan workout or seller financing; 2) evaluate the subject property’s overall development 
potential, the associated market value and the impact of applicable laws that restrict financial and other 
types of assistance for the future development of the subject property; and/or 3) determine whether 
specific actions are required to be performed prior to the foreclosure, purchase, sale, loan origination, 
loan workout or seller financing of the subject property. 

This ESA was performed to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent 
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on scope of 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) 
liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”).  ASTM Standard E1527-13 constitutes 
“all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good 
commercial or customary practice” as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B). 

1.2 Scope of Work 

The scope of work for this ESA is in general accordance with the requirements of ASTM Standard E1527-
13.  This assessment included: 1) a property and adjacent site reconnaissance; 2) interviews with key 
personnel; 3) a review of historical sources; 4) a review of regulatory agency records; and 5) a review of a 
regulatory database report provided by a third-party vendor.  Partner contacted local agencies, such as 
environmental health departments, fire departments and building departments in order to determine any 
current and/or former hazardous substances usage, storage and/or releases of hazardous substances on 
the subject property.  Additionally, Partner researched information on the presence of activity and use 
limitations (AULs) at these agencies.  As defined by ASTM E1527-13, AULs are the legal or physical 
restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or facility: 1) to reduce or eliminate potential 
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exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the subject 
property; or 2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in 
order to ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment.  
These legal or physical restrictions, which may include institutional and/or engineering controls (IC/ECs), 
are intended to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous 
substances and petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the property. 

If requested by Client, this report may also include the identification, discussion of, and/or limited 
sampling of asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), lead-based paint (LBP), mold, and/or radon. 

1.3 Limitations 

Partner warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were accomplished in accordance 
with the methodologies set forth in the Scope of Work.  These methodologies are described as 
representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting an ESA of a property for the 
purpose of identifying recognized environmental conditions.  There is a possibility that even with the 
proper application of these methodologies there may exist on the subject property conditions that could 
not be identified within the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable from the 
available information.  Partner believes that the information obtained from the record review and the 
interviews concerning the subject property is reliable.  However, Partner cannot and does not warrant or 
guarantee that the information provided by these other sources is accurate or complete.  The conclusions 
and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the evaluations.  
The conclusions presented in the report are based solely on the services described therein, and not on 
scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and budgeting 
restraints imposed by the Client.  No other warranties are implied or expressed. 

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research of 
available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies.  This 
report is subject to the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and accuracy of pertinent 
records, and the personal recollections of those persons contacted. 

This practice does not address requirements of any state or local laws or of any federal laws other than 
the all appropriate inquiry provisions of the LLPs.  Further, this report does not intend to address all of the 
safety concerns, if any, associated with the subject property. 

Environmental concerns, which are beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA as defined by ASTM include the 
following: ACMs, LBP, radon, and lead in drinking water.  These issues may affect environmental risk at the 
subject property and may warrant discussion and/or assessment; however, are considered non-scope 
issues.  If specifically requested by the Client, these non-scope issues are discussed in Section 6.3. 

1.4 User Reliance 

Santa Anna First Street LLC engaged Partner to perform this assessment in accordance with an agreement 
governing the nature, scope and purpose of the work as well as other matters critical to the engagement.  
All reports, both verbal and written, are for the sole use and benefit of Santa Anna First Street LLC.  Either 
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verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession of this report or all or part of the 
information generated as a result of this work.  In the absence of a written agreement with Partner 
granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of recourse or recovery whatsoever under any 
course of action against Partner, its officers, employees, vendors, successors or assigns.  Any such 
unauthorized user shall be responsible to protect, indemnify and hold Partner, Client and their respective 
officers, employees, vendors, successors and assigns harmless from any and all claims, damages, losses, 
liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) and costs attributable to such Use.  
Unauthorized use of this report shall constitute acceptance of and commitment to these responsibilities, 
which shall be irrevocable and shall apply regardless of the cause of action or legal theory pled or 
asserted.  Additional legal penalties may apply.   

This report has been completed under specific Terms and Conditions relating to scope, relying parties, 
limitations of liability, indemnification, dispute resolution, and other factors relevant to any reliance on 
this report.  Any parties relying on this report do so having accepted the Terms and Conditions for which 
this report was completed.  A copy of Partner’s standard Terms and Conditions can be found at 
http://www.partneresi.com/terms-and-conditions.php. 

1.5 Limiting Conditions 

The findings and conclusions contain all of the limitations inherent in these methodologies that are 
referred to in ASTM E1527-13.   

Specific limitations and exceptions to this ESA are more specifically set forth below: 

• Interviews with past owners, operators and occupants were not reasonably ascertainable and thus 
constitute a data gap.  Based on information obtained from other historical sources (as discussed 
in Section 3.0), this data gap is not expected to alter the findings of this assessment. 

• Partner requested information relative to deed restrictions and environmental liens, and a title 
search.  This information was not provided at the time of the assessment. 

• Partner was unable to determine the property use at 5-year intervals, which constitutes a data 
gap.  Partner reviewed all standard historical sources and conducted appropriate interviews. 

• Partner submitted Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests to Orange County Health Care 
Agency (OHCA for information pertaining to hazardous substances, underground storage tanks, 
releases, inspection records, etc. for the subject property and/or adjacent properties.  As of this 
writing, this agency has not responded to Partner’s request.  Based on information obtained from 
other historical sources, this limitation is not expected to alter the overall findings of this 
assessment.   

 

http://www.partneresi.com/terms-and-conditions.php
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
2.1 Site Location and Legal Description 

The subject property at 1660 E. 1st Street and 212 S. Elk Lane in Santa Ana, California is located on the 
southwest intersection of 1st Street and Elk Lane.  According to the Orange County Assessor, the subject 
property is legally described as APNs: 402-222-01 and 402-222-04.   

Please refer to Figure 1: Site Location Map, Figure 2: Site Plan, Figure 3: Topographic Map, and Appendix 
A: Site Photographs for the location and site characteristics of the subject property. 

2.2 Current Property Use 

The subject property is currently occupied by Santa Ana Elk Club for commercial use.   The northern 
portion of the subject property is currently undeveloped vacant land, this area was historically occupied 
by a hotel.  Onsite operations/ areas of the Elk Club consist of the main meeting room, grand halls for 
weddings and events, restaurants and bars for members and guests, dining areas, lounges, a full 
commercial kitchen, offices, and mechanical areas.   In addition to the current structure, the subject 
property is also improved with asphalt-paved parking areas on the south, and associated landscaping. 

The subject property is designated for General Commercial, G2 (1660 1st St.); and Multi-Family Residential, 
R3 (212 Elk Lane) development by the City of Santa Ana. 

The subject property was not identified in the regulatory database report of Section 4.2.  

2.3 Current Use of Adjacent Properties 

The subject property is located within a mixed commercial and residential area of Orange County.  During 
the vicinity reconnaissance, Partner observed the following land use on properties in the immediate 
vicinity of the subject property: 

Immediately Surrounding Properties 
North: 1st Street beyond which is Saddleback Lodge (1655-1659 E. 1st Street) 
South: A Multi-family residential complex (400 S. Elk Lane) 
East: Elk Lane beyond which is Santa Ana Zoo (1801 E. Chestnut Avenue) 
West: Lyon Street beyond which are multi-family residential buildings (206-318 Lyon St.) and a small 

retail strip mall (1620-1640 E. 1st Street) 

The adjacent property to the west was identified as EDR Hist Auto Station and EDR Hist Cleaners in the 
regulatory database report of Section 4.2. 

2.4 Physical Setting Sources 

2.4.1  Topography 

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Tustin, California Quadrangle 7.5-minute series topographic 
map was reviewed for this ESA.  According to the contour lines on the topographic map, the subject 
property is located at approximately 129 feet above mean sea level (MSL).  The contour lines in the area of 
the subject property indicate the area is sloping moderately toward the southwest. The subject property is 
depicted on the 1974 map as part of the urban area. 
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A copy of the most recent topographic map is included as Figure 3 of this report. 

2.4.2 Hydrology 

According to topographic map interpretation, the direction of groundwater in the vicinity of the subject 
property is inferred to flow toward the southwest.  There is no surface water in the vicinity of the subject 
property. No settling ponds, lagoons, surface impoundments, wetlands or natural catch basins were 
observed at the subject property during this assessment. 

According to available information, a public water system operated by the city of Santa Ana serves the 
subject property vicinity.  According to a representative of the City, shallow groundwater beneath the 
subject property is not utilized for domestic purposes.  The sources of public water for the City of Santa 
Ana are imported surface water from Colorado River and public wells located within the site vicinity.   

According to California Department of Water Resources, the depth of groundwater in the vicinity of the 
subject property is inferred to be approximately 40 feet below ground surface (bgs) and it flows toward 
southwest.  

The Orange County Water District has separated the County into four major sub-basins: the Santa Ana 
Forebay, the Santa Ana Pressure area, the Irvine Forebay, and the Irvine Pressure area.  The Property is 
located in the western portion of the Santa Ana Forebay Subarea.  This is an area of surface water 
recharge and depth to water based on water well data in this area generally reflects free flowing ground 
water.  However, because the underlying material is alluvium, it is possible that lateral and vertical 
sedimentological variations could result in perched water levels, which do not accurately reflect the depth 
to free flowing ground water.  

Freshwater-bearing sediments in the Coastal Plain reach depths of greater than 4,000 feet in some 
locations.  In the vicinity of the Property, freshwater-bearing sediments are estimated to be on the order 
of 3,500 feet thick.  These freshwater-bearing strata have been divided into three systems, the Upper, 
Middle and Lower aquifer systems.  These systems are typically confined, although they are 
interconnection in some parts of the Coastal Plain.  Lateral continuity between the Upper aquifer system 
and recent sediments has also been reported in some areas, although it is uncertain whether there is 
continuity between them in the vicinity of the Property.   

2.4.3 Geology/Soils 

Surface soils in the general vicinity of the subject property have been classified by the United States 
Department of Agriculture as belonging to the Metz-San Emigdio Association.  This soil association is 
characterized as being nearly level (0 to 5 percent), somewhat excessively drained and well drained, 
calcareous loamy sands and fine sandy loams on alluvial fans and flood plains.  

The subject property is located in an area known as the Coastal Plain of Orange County, which is the 
southward continuation of the deep central trough of the Los Angeles Basin.  The Coastal Plain is bounded on 
the east by the Santa Ana Mountains, on the south by the San Joaquin Hills, and to the west by the Pacific 
Ocean.  The Coastal Plain is also bordered by the southern extension of the Newport-Inglewood Structural 
Zone along the southwest coastline, and the El Modeno fault, which occurs at the eastern margin along the 
foothills of the Santa Ana Mountains.  In the Coastal Plain area, the central trough is filled with more than 
20,000 feet of Middle Miocene and younger sediments.  These sediments reflect both marine and nonmarine 
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deposition with marine sediments dominating the older, deeper strata, while the younger, shallower strata are 
mixed marine and nonmarine, which are topped with recent nonmarine alluvium.    

2.4.4 Flood Zone Information 

Partner performed a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), published by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA).  According to Community Panel Number 06059C0276J, dated December 3, 
2009, the subject property appears to be located in Zone X, an area located outside of the 100-year and 
500-year flood plains. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL INFORMATION 

Partner obtained historical use information about the subject property from a variety of sources.  A 
chronological listing of the historical data found is summarized in the table below: 

Historical Use Information 
Period/Date Source Description/Use 
1931-1952 Aerial Photographs, Interviews, Topographic 

Maps, City Directories 
Agricultural land and residential 

1960-2005 Aerial Photographs, Building Records, City 
Directories,  

Saddleback Inn, Santa Ana Elks Club, 

2005-Present Aerial Photographs, Building Records, City 
Directories, Interviews, Onsite Observations,  

Santa Ana Elks Club  

Tenants on the subject property have included individual residents (1931-1951), Saddleback Inn, 
Saddleback Barber Shop, Avis Rent A Car, Phillip Hair Fashion, and Santa Ana Elks Club (1960-2005). 

No potential environmental concerns were identified in association with the current or former use of the 
subject property.  

3.1 Aerial Photograph Review 

Partner obtained available aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area from 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) on April 22, 2016.  The following observations were noted to be 
visible on the subject property and adjacent properties during the aerial photograph review: 

Date: 1938 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is used for agricultural purposes.  Residential buildings are 

present on the subject property. 
North: Residential buildings across 1st Street 
South: Agricultural 
East: A partial park/ undeveloped vacant land across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings, undeveloped vacant land and commercial buildings across 

Lyon Street 
 
Date: 1947 Scale: 1”=500’ 

Subject Property: The subject property is used for agricultural purposes.  Residential buildings are 
present on the subject property. 

North: Residential buildings across 1st Street 
South: Agricultural 
East: A partial park/ undeveloped vacant land across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings, undeveloped vacant land and commercial buildings across 

Lyon Street 
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Date: 1952 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is used for agricultural purposes.  Residential buildings are 

present on the subject property. 
North: Residential buildings across 1st Street 
South: Agricultural 
East: A partial park/ undeveloped vacant land across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings, undeveloped vacant land and commercial buildings across 

Lyon Street 

 

Date: 1968 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is developed with a hotel on the north portion and the 

existing elks club on the south portion 
North: Commercial buildings across 1st Street 
South: Undeveloped vacant land 
East: A park across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings and commercial buildings across Lyon Street 

 

Date: 1977 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is developed with a hotel on the north portion and the 

existing elks club on the south portion 
North: Commercial buildings across 1st Street 
South: Undeveloped vacant land 
East: A park across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings and commercial buildings across Lyon Street 

 

Date: 1989 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is developed with a hotel on the north portion and the 

existing elks club on the south portion 
North: Commercial buildings across 1st Street 
South: An apartment complex 
East: A park across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings and commercial buildings across Lyon Street 

 

Date: 1994 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is developed with a hotel on the north portion and the 

existing elks club on the south portion 
North: Commercial buildings across 1st Street 
South: An apartment complex 
East: A zoo across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings and commercial buildings across Lyon Street 
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Date: 2002 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is developed with a hotel on the north portion and the 

existing elks club on the south portion 
North: Commercial buildings across 1st Street 
South: An apartment complex 
East: A zoo across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings and commercial buildings across Lyon Street 

 

Date: 2005 Scale: 1”=500’ 
Subject Property: The subject property is developed with a hotel on the north portion and the 

existing elks club on the south portion 
North: Commercial buildings across 1st Street 
South: An apartment complex 
East: A zoo across Elk Lane. 
West: Residential buildings and commercial buildings across Lyon Street 

Copies of select aerial photographs are included in Appendix B of this report. 

3.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

Sanborn map coverage was not available for the subject property. 

3.3 City Directories 

Partner reviewed historical city directories obtained from Partner Engineering internal research for past 
names and businesses that were listed for the subject property and adjacent properties.  The findings are 
presented in the following table: 

City Directory Search for Subject Property 
Year(s) Occupant Listed 
1931-1951 Individual residents 
1961-1999 Saddleback Inn, Saddleback Barber Shop, Avis Rent A Car, Phillip Hair Fashion, and Santa 

Ana Elks Club 

Based on the city directory review, no environmentally sensitive listings were identified for the subject 
property addresses. 

City Directory Search for Adjacent Properties 
Year(s) Occupant Listed 
1931-1958 Individual residents, American Heues Co., County Kitchen Restaurant, Custom Belts 

Products, The Lodge 
1962-1999 Individual residents, The Lodge, Saddleback Travel & Tours, Curtis Construction, K&C 

Liquor, Orange County Gun Room, Aris Salon, Mirst Meat Market, Grand Discount, Sunrise 
Donuts 

Based on the city directory review, no environmentally sensitive listings were identified for the adjacent 
property addresses. 
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3.4 Historical Topographic Maps 

Historical topographic maps were not researched as part of this assessment.   
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4.0 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW 
4.1 Regulatory Agencies 

4.1.1 State Department 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 

Point of Contact: On-Line 

Agency Address: 3737 Main Street, Riverside, CA 

Agency Phone Number: 951-782-4130 

Date of Contact: April 19, 2016 

Method of Communication: On-Line 

Summary of Communication: No records regarding hazardous substance use, storage or releases, 
or the presence of USTs and AULs on the subject property were on 
file with the SWRCB. 

4.1.2 Health Department 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA) 

Point of Contact: Records 

Agency Address: 1241 Dyer Road, Santa Ana, CA 

Agency Phone Number: 714-433-6000 

Date of Contact: April 19, 2016 

Method of Communication: Email 

Summary of Communication: Partner submitted a written request to OCHCA for records.  To date, 
the requested information has not been received. 

4.1.3 Fire Department 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA) 

Point of Contact: Robin Nelson 

Agency Address: 1 Fire Authority Road, Irvine, CA 

Agency Phone Number: (714) 573-6180 

Date of Contact: April 19, 2016 

Method of Communication: Email 

Summary of Communication: No records pertaining to hazardous substances and USTs were 
available with OCFA. 
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4.1.4 South Coast Air Quality Management District 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Air Quality Management District (AQMD) 

Point of Contact: On-Line 

Agency Address: 21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 

Agency Phone Number: 909-396-2000 

Date of Contact: April 19, 2016 

Method of Communication: On/Line 

Summary of Communication: No records regarding hazardous releases, or the presence were on 
file for the subject property 

A copy of pertinent documents is not included in Appendix B of this report.   

4.1.5 Regional Water Quality Agency 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 

Point of Contact: Records 

Agency Address: 3737 Main Street, Riverside, CA 

Agency Phone Number: 951-782-4130 

Date of Contact: April 20, 2016 

Method of Communication: On-Line 

Summary of Communication: No records regarding hazardous substance use, storage or releases, 
or the presence of USTs and AULs on the subject property were on 
file with the RWQCB. 

 

4.1.6 Department of Toxic Substances Control    

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 

Point of Contact: Records 

Agency Address: 5796 Corporate Ave., Cypress, CA 

Agency Phone Number: 714-484-5300 

Date of Contact: April 22, 2016 

Method of Communication: On-Line 

Summary of Communication: No records regarding hazardous substance use, storage or releases, 
or the presence of USTs and AULs on the subject property were on 
file with the DTSC.  
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4.1.7 Building Department  

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: City of Santa Ana Development Services 

Point of Contact: Records 

Agency Address: 20 Civic Center Plaza, Santa Ana, CA 92702 

Agency Phone Number: 714-647-5400 

Date of Contact: April 26, 2016 

Method of Communication: In Person 

Summary of Communication: According to the building records, the subject property was 
developed with the former Saddleback Hotel building in 1963, and 
with Santa Ana Elk Club building in 1960.   The Saddleback hotel 
buildings were permitted to be demolished and the land to be 
cleaned out in August 2013. 

4.1.8 Planning Department  

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: City of Santa Ana Planning Department 

Point of Contact: Planner 

Agency Address: 20 Civic Center Plaza, Santa Ana, CA 92702 

Agency Phone Number: 714-647-5400 

Date of Contact: April 26, 2016 

Method of Communication: In Person  

Summary of Communication: The 1660 1st Avenue is zoned for GC, General Commercial; and the 
212 S. Elk Lane is zoned for R3, multi-family residential 
development 

4.1.9 Oil & Gas Exploration 

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: California Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) 

Point of Contact: On-Line 

Agency Address: 801 K Street, Sacramento, CA 

Agency Phone Number: 916-322-1080 

Date of Contact: April 19, 2016 

Method of Communication: On-Line 

Summary of Communication: According to DOGGR, no oil or gas wells are located on or adjacent 
to the subject property.   
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4.1.10 Assessor’s Office  

Regulatory Agency Data 
Name of Agency: Orange County Assessor (OCA) 

Point of Contact: Records 

Agency Address: 625 N. Ross Street, Santa Ana, CA 

Agency Phone Number: 714-834-5400 

Date of Contact: April 27, 2014 

Method of Communication: Telephone 

Summary of Communication: According to records reviewed, the subject property is identified by 
Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs) 402-222-01 and -04.  The 
information received is discussed in various sections of this report. 

4.2  Mapped Database Records Search 

Information from standard federal, state, county, and city environmental record sources was provided by 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Data from governmental agency lists are updated and 
integrated into one database, which is updated as these data are released.  The information contained in 
this report was compiled from publicly available sources and the locations of the sites are plotted utilizing 
a geographic information system, which geocodes the site addresses.  The accuracy of the geocoded 
locations is approximately +/-300 feet. 

Using the ASTM definition of migration, Partner considers the migration of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in any form onto the subject property during the evaluation of each site listed on the 
radius report, which includes solid, liquid, and vapor. 

4.2.1 Regulatory Database Summary  

Radius Report Data 

Database 
Search Radius 

(mile) 
Subject 

Property 
Adjacent 

Properties 
Sites of 
Concern 

Federal NPL or Delisted NPL Site 1.00 N N N 
Federal CERCLIS Site 0.50 N N N 
Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP Site 0.50 N N N 
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Facility 1.00 N N N 
Federal RCRA TSDF Facility 0.50 N N N 
Federal RCRA Generators Site (LQG, SQG, 
CESQG) 

0.25 N N N 

Federal IC/EC Registries 0.50 N N N 
Federal ERNS Site Subject 

Property 
N   

State/Tribal Equivalent NPL 1.00 N N N 
State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS  1.00 N N N 
State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Site 0.50 N N N 
State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Site 0.50 N N N 
State/Tribal Registered Storage Tank Sites 0.25 N N N 
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Radius Report Data 

Database 
Search Radius 

(mile) 
Subject 

Property 
Adjacent 

Properties 
Sites of 
Concern 

(UST/AST) 
State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP) 0.50 N N N 
State/Tribal Spills 0.50 N N N 
Federal Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N 
State Brownfield Sites 0.50 N N N 
EDR MGP Varies N N N 
EDR US Hist Auto Station Varies N Y N 
EDR US Hist Cleaners Varies N Y N 

. 

4.2.2 Subject Property Listings  

The subject property is not identified in the regulatory database report.   

4.2.3 Adjacent Property Listings  

The adjacent properties to the west across Lyon Street are identified as EDR US Hist Cleaners and EDR US 
Hist Auto Stations sites in the regulatory database report, as discussed below: 

• The property, identified as California Dry Cleaners at 1640 E. 1st Street, is located west of and 
hydrologically down gradient from the subject property across Lyon Street is listed in EDR US Hist 
Cleaners database.  According to the records, this dry cleaner was present in 2009.  No violations 
or releases were reported.  Based on the inferred groundwater flow direction, regulatory status 
and absence of a release, this listing is not expected to represent significant environmental 
concern. 

• The property, identified as Kent Coin Laundry at 1620 E. 1st Street, is located west of and 
hydrologically down gradient from the subject property across Lyon Street is listed in EDR US Hist 
Cleaners database.  It appears that this facility is a Laundromat and it is not a dry cleaner site. 
According to the records, this Laundromat was present from 1999 t 2005.  No violations or 
releases were reported.  Based on the inferred groundwater flow direction, regulatory status and 
absence of a release, this listing is not expected to represent significant environmental concern. 

• The property, identified as Sternke C.W at 1646 E. 1st Street, is located west of and hydrologically 
down gradient from the subject property across Lyon Street is listed in EDR US Hist Auto Station 
in 1945.    No violations or releases were reported.  Based on the inferred groundwater flow 
direction, regulatory status and absence of a release, this listing is not expected to represent 
significant environmental concern. 

• The property, identified as Jameson W.M at 1646 E. 1st Street, is located west of and 
hydrologically down gradient from the subject property across Lyon Street is listed in EDR US Hist 
Auto Station in 1930.  No violations or releases were reported.  Based on the inferred 
groundwater flow direction, regulatory status and absence of a release, this listing is not expected 
to represent significant environmental concern. 
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Based on the findings, vapor migration is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern 
at this time. 

4.2.4 Sites of Concern Listings 

No sites of concern are identified in the regulatory database report.   

Based on the findings, vapor migration is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern 
at this time. 

4.2.5 Orphan Listings 

No orphan listings are identified for the subject property and adjoining sites in the regulatory database 
report.   

A copy of the regulatory database report is included in Appendix C of this report. 
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5.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND INTERVIEWS 

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business 
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the Brownfields Amendments), the User must 
conduct the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31.  The User 
should provide the following information to the environmental professional.  Failure to provide this 
information could result in a determination that all appropriate inquiries is not complete.  The User is 
asked to provide information or knowledge of the following: 

• Review Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and AULs 

• Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User 

• Actual Knowledge of the User 

• Reason for Significantly Lower Purchase Price 

• Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable information 

• Degree of Obviousness 

• Reason for Preparation of this Phase I ESA 

Fulfillment of these user responsibilities is key to qualification for the identified defenses to CERCLA 
liability.  Partner requested our Client to provide information to satisfy User Responsibilities as identified 
in Section 6 of the ASTM guidance. 

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, Partner requested the following site information from Santa Anna First Street 
LLC (User of this report).   

User Responsibilities 

Item 
Provided By 

User 
Not Provided 

By User 
Discussed 

Below 
Does Not 

Apply 
Environmental Pre-Survey Questionnaire   X  

Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULs   X  

Specialized Knowledge   X  

Actual Knowledge   X  

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues   X  

Identification of Key Site Manager Section 5.1.3    

Reason for Performing Phase I ESA Section 1.1    

Prior Environmental Reports  X   
Other    X 
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5.1 Interviews 

5.1.1 Interview with Owner 

The owner of the subject property since 2014, identified as Greenlaw Partners, was not available to be 
interviewed at the time of the assessment. 

5.1.2 Interview with Report User  

Please refer to Section 5.2 below for information requested from the Report User. 

5.1.3 Interview with Key Site Manager  

Ms. Evelyn Goeinez, key site manager, indicated that she had no information pertaining to any pending, 
threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the 
subject property; any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the subject property; or any notices from a 
governmental entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products.  

5.1.4 Interviews with Past Owners, Operators and Occupants 

Interviews with past owners, operators and occupants were not conducted since information regarding 
the potential for contamination at the subject property was obtained from other sources. 

5.1.5 Interview with Others 

As the subject property is not an abandoned property as defined in ASTM 1527-13, interview with others 
were not performed.   

5.2 User Provided Information 

5.2.1 Title Records, Environmental Liens, and AULs  

Partner was not provided with title records or environmental lien and AUL information for review as part 
of this assessment.   

5.2.2 Specialized Knowledge  

No specialized knowledge of environmental conditions associated with the subject property was provided 
by the User at the time of the assessment.   

5.2.3 Actual Knowledge of the User  

No actual knowledge of any environmental lien or AULs encumbering the subject property or in 
connection with the subject property was provided by the User at the time of the assessment.   

5.2.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues  

No knowledge of valuation reductions associated with the subject property was provided by the User at 
the time of the assessment.   
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5.2.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information  

The User did not provide information that is commonly known or reasonably ascertainable within the local 
community about the subject property at the time of the assessment.   

5.2.6 Previous Reports and Other Provided Documentation 

No previous reports or other pertinent documentation was provided to Partner for review during the 
course of this assessment. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

The weather at the time of the site visit was sunny and clear.  Refer to Section 1.5 for limitations 
encountered during the field reconnaissance and Sections 2.1 and 2.2 for subject property operations.  
The table below provides the site assessment details: 

Site Assessment Data 

Site Assessment Performed By: Bahman Rohanizadeh 

Site Assessment Conducted On: April 22, 2016 

The table below provides the subject property personnel interviewed during the field reconnaissance: 

Site Visit Personnel for Subject Property 
Name Title/Role Contact Number Site Walk*  

Yes/No 
Evelyn Goeinez Key Site Manager 714-547-7794 Yes 

* Accompanied Partner during the field reconnaissance activities and provided information pertaining to 
the current operations and maintenance of the subject property 

No potential environmental concerns were identified during the onsite reconnaissance.  

6.1 General Site Characteristics 

6.1.1 Solid Waste Disposal 

Solid waste generated at the subject property is disposed of in commercial dumpsters located on the 
northwest portion of the Elks Club on the subject property.  An independent solid waste disposal 
contractor, Waste Management, removes solid waste from the subject property.  According to property 
personnel, only household trash is collected in the on-site solid waste dumpsters.  No evidence of illegal 
dumping of solid waste was observed during the Partner site reconnaissance. 

6.1.2 Sewage Discharge and Disposal 

Sanitary discharges on the subject property are directed into the municipal sanitary sewer system.  The 
City of Santa Ana services the subject property vicinity.  No wastewater treatment facilities or septic 
systems are observed or reported on the subject property.   

6.1.3 Surface Water Drainage 

Storm water is removed from the subject property primarily by sheet flow action across the paved 
surfaces towards storm water drains located throughout the subject property and in the public right of 
way.  Site storm water from roofs, landscaped areas, and paved areas is directed to on-site concrete 
swales, which drain to the public right of way, and to on-site storm water drains.  The subject property is 
connected to a municipal owned and maintained sewer system. 

The subject property does/does not appear to be a designated wetland area, based on information 
obtained from the United States Department of Agriculture; however, a comprehensive wetlands survey 
would be required in order to formally determine actual wetlands on the subject property.  No surface 
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impoundments, wetlands, natural catch basins, settling ponds, or lagoons are located on the subject 
property.  No drywells were identified on the subject property. 

6.1.4 Source of Heating and Cooling 

Heating and cooling systems as well as domestic hot water equipment are fueled by electricity/ natural 
gas provided by Southern California Edison Company (SCE) and Southern California Gas Company, 
respectively.  The mechanical system is comprised of central air package.   Hot water is provided by gas-
fueled boilers. 

6.1.5 Wells and Cisterns 

No aboveground evidence of wells or cisterns was observed during the site reconnaissance. 

6.1.6 Wastewater 

Domestic wastewater generated at the subject property is disposed by means of the sanitary sewer 
system.  No industrial process is currently performed at the subject property. 

6.1.7 Septic Systems 

No septic systems were observed or reported on the subject property. 

6.1.8 Additional Site Observations 

No additional general site characteristics were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

6.2 Potential Environmental Hazards 

6.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Used or Stored at the Site 

No hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on the subject property during the site 
reconnaissance. 

6.2.2 Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage 
Tanks (ASTs/USTs) 

No evidence of current or former ASTs or USTs was observed during the site reconnaissance.   

6.2.3 Evidence of Releases 

No spills, stains or other indications that a surficial release has occurred at the subject property were 
observed. 

6.2.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

No potential PCB-containing equipment (transformers, oil-filled switches, hoists, lifts, dock levelers, 
hydraulic elevators, etc) was observed on the subject property during Partner’s reconnaissance. 

6.2.5 Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

No strong, pungent or noxious odors were evident during the site reconnaissance. 
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6.2.6 Pools of Liquid 

No pools of liquid were observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance. 

6.2.7 Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers 

No drains, sumps, or clarifiers, other than those associated with storm water removal, were observed on 
the subject property during the site reconnaissance.  A two-stage grease traps is located in the kitchen 
area that is periodically pumped out. 

6.2.8 Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

No pits, ponds or lagoons were observed on the subject property. 

6.2.9 Stressed Vegetation 

No stressed vegetation was observed on the subject property. 

6.2.10 Additional Potential Environmental Hazards 

No additional environmental hazards, including landfill activities or radiological hazards, were observed. 

6.3 Non-ASTM Services 

6.3.1 Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) 

Asbestos is the name given to a number of naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals mined for their 
useful properties such as thermal insulation, chemical and thermal stability, and high tensile strength.  The 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulation 29 CFR 1926.1101 requires certain 
construction materials to be presumed to contain asbestos, for purposes of this regulation.  All thermal 
system insulation (TSI), surfacing material, and asphalt/vinyl flooring that are present in a building 
constructed prior to 1981 and have not been appropriately tested are “presumed asbestos-containing 
material” (PACM). 

The subject property building was constructed in 1960.  Partner has conducted a limited, visual evaluation 
of accessible areas for the presence of suspect ACMs at the subject property.  The objective of this visual 
survey was to note the presence and condition of suspect ACM observed.  Please refer to the table below 
for identified suspect ACMs:  

Suspect ACMs 

Suspect ACM Location 
Friable 
Yes/No 

Physical Condition 

Drywall Systems Throughout Building Interior No Good 
Floor Tiles Throughout Building Interior No Good 
Floor Tile Mastic Throughout Building Interior No Good 
Spray-Applied Acoustical Material Throughout Building Interior Yes Good 

No significant damaged materials was not identified. 

The limited visual survey consisted of noting observable materials (materials which were readily accessible 
and visible during the course of the site reconnaissance) that are commonly known to potentially contain 
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asbestos.  This activity was not designed to discover all sources of suspect ACM, PACM, or asbestos at the 
site; or to comply with any regulations and/or laws relative to planned disturbance of building materials such 
as renovation or demolition, or any other regulatory purpose.  Rather, it is intended to give the User an 
indication if significant (significant due to quantity, accessibility, or condition) potential sources of ACM or 
PACM are present at the subject property.  Additional sampling, assessment, and evaluation will be warranted 
for any other use. 

Partner was not provided building plans or specifications for review, which may have been useful in 
determining areas likely to have used ACM.  

According to the US EPA, ACM and PACM that is intact and in good condition can, in general, be 
managed safely in-place under an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program until removal is dictated 
by renovation, demolition, or deteriorating material condition.  Prior to any disturbance of the 
construction materials within this facility, a comprehensive ACM survey is recommended. 

6.3.2 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 

Lead is a highly toxic metal that affects virtually every system of the body.  LBP is defined as any paint, 
varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg/cm2 (or 5,000 ug/g or 0.5% by weight) or more of 
lead.  Congress passed the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, also known as 
“Title X”, to protect families from exposure to lead from paint, dust, and soil.  Under Section 1017 of Title 
X, intact LBP on most walls and ceilings is not considered a “hazard,” although the condition of the paint 
should be monitored and maintained to ensure that it does not become deteriorated.  Further, Section 
1018 of this law directed the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the US EPA to require the 
disclosure of known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built 
before 1978.   

Based on the age of the subject property building (pre-1978), there is a potential that LBP is present.  
Interior and exterior painted surfaces were observed in good condition and therefore not expected to 
represent a “hazard,” although the condition of the paint should be monitored and maintained to ensure 
that it does not become deteriorated. 

6.3.3 Radon 

Radon is a colorless, odorless, naturally occurring, radioactive, inert, gaseous element formed by 
radioactive decay of radium (Ra) atoms.  The US EPA has prepared a map to assist National, State, and 
local organizations to target their resources and to implement radon-resistant building codes.  The map 
divides the country into three Radon Zones, according to the table below:  

EPA Radon Zones 
EPA Zones Average Predicted Radon Levels Potential 
Zone 1 Exceed 4.0 pCi/L Highest 
Zone 2 Between 2.0 and 4.0 pCi/L Moderate 
Zone 3 Less than 2.0 pCi/L Low 
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It is important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three zones, and 
the US EPA recommends site-specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a specific location.  
However, the map does give a valuable indication of the propensity of radon gas accumulation in 
structures.   

Radon sampling was not conducted as part of this assessment.  Review of the US EPA Map of Radon 
Zones places the subject property in Zone 2.  Based upon the radon zone classification, radon is not 
considered to be a significant environmental concern. 

6.3.4 Lead in Drinking Water 

According to available information, a public water system operated by the Santa Ana Department of 
Public Works and Engineering serves the subject property vicinity.  According to a representative of the 
City, shallow groundwater beneath the subject property is not utilized for domestic purposes.  The 
sources of public water for the City of Santa Ana are surface water from Colorado River.  According to the 
City of Santa Ana and the 2013 Annual Water Quality Report, water supplied to the subject property is in 
compliance with all State and Federal regulations pertaining to drinking water standards, including lead 
and copper.   

6.3.5 Mold 

Molds are microscopic organisms found virtually everywhere, indoors and outdoors.  Mold will grow and 
multiply under the right conditions, needing only sufficient moisture (e.g. in the form of very high 
humidity, condensation, or water from a leaking pipe, etc.) and organic material (e.g., ceiling tile, drywall, 
paper, or natural fiber carpet padding).   

Partner observed accessible, interior areas for the subject property building for significant evidence of 
mold growth with the exceptions detailed in Section 1.5 of this report; however, this ESA should not be 
used as a mold survey or inspection.  Additionally, this limited assessment was not designed to assess all 
areas of potential mold growth that may be affected by mold growth on the subject property.  Rather, it is 
intended to give the client an indication as to whether or not conspicuous (based on observed areas) 
mold growth is present at the subject property.  This evaluation did not include a review of pipe chases, 
mechanical systems, or areas behind enclosed walls and ceilings. 

No obvious indications of water damage or mold growth were observed during Partner’s visual 
assessment.   

6.4 Adjacent Property Reconnaissance 

The adjacent property reconnaissance consisted of observing the adjacent properties from the subject 
property premises.  No items of environmental concern were identified on the adjacent properties during 
the site assessment, including hazardous substances, petroleum products, ASTs, USTs, evidence of 
releases, PCBs, strong or noxious odors, pools of liquids, sumps or clarifiers, pits or lagoons, stressed 
vegetation, or any other potential environmental hazards. 
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7.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
Findings 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: due to release to the environment; under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or under conditions that pose a material threat of a 
future release to the environment.  The following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any recognized environmental conditions during the course of this 
assessment. 

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) refers to a REC resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject 
to the implementation of required controls.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) refers to a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls.  The 
following was identified during the course of this assessment:   

• Partner did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions during the course of 
this assessment. 

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by Partner, which do not qualify as 
RECs; however, warrant further discussion.  The following was identified during the course of this 
assessment: 

• The subject property parcel was historically used for agricultural purposes.  There is a potential 
that agricultural related chemicals such as pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers, may have been 
used and stored onsite.  The subject property is either paved over or covered by building 
structures that minimize direct contact to any potential remaining concentrations in the soil.  
Additionally, during previous site development activities, near surface soils (where residual 
agricultural chemical concentrations would have most likely been present, if at all) were generally 
mixed with fill material or disturbed during grading.  Also, it is common that engineered fill 
material is placed over underlying soils as part of the development activities.  Furthermore, it is 
likely that residual agricultural chemicals (if any) would have likely degraded since the site was last 
utilized for agricultural purposes.  These additional variables serve to further reduce the potential 
for exposure to residual agricultural chemicals (if any).  Based on these reasons, Partner concludes 
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that the possible former use of agricultural chemicals is not expected to represent a significant 
environmental concern at this time.   

• Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that asbestos-containing 
material (ACM) are present.  Overall, all suspect ACMs were observed in good condition and do 
not pose a health and safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time.  The 
identified suspect ACMs would need to be sampled to confirm the presence or absence of 
asbestos prior to any renovation or demolition activities to prevent potential exposure to workers 
and/or building occupants. 

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of 1660 East 1st Street and 212 South Elk Lane in the City of Santa 
Ana, Orange County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 
are described in Section 1.5 of this report. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 
subject property; however, environmental issues were identified.  Based on the conclusions of this 
assessment, Partner recommends the following: 

• If redevelopment of the subject property is planned for residential use, sampling related to the 
agricultural use is recommended. 

• An Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Program should be implemented in order to safely 
manage the suspect ACMs located at the subject property. 
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8.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

Partner has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the property located at 1660 East 1st 
Street and 212 South Elk Lane in the City of Santa Ana, Orange County, California in general conformance 
with the scope and limitations of the protocol and the limitations stated earlier in this report.  Exceptions 
to or deletions from this protocol are discussed earlier in this report.   

By signing below, Partner declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the 
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR §312.  Partner has the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and 
setting of the subject property.  Partner has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

Prepared By: 
 
 
 
 
 
Bahman Rohanizadeh 
Environmental Professional/Scientist 
 
 
Reviewed By: 
 
 
 
 
 
Thomas Petersen, REPA 
Senior Project Manager 
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1.  View of northeast corner of the subject property building. 
 

 2.  View of main entrance to the subject property building, east 
side. 
 

 

 

 
3.  View of east side of the subject property building. 
 

 4.  View of undeveloped vacant land portion of the subject 
property, east to west. 

 

 

 
5.  View of subject property from north to south. 
 

 6.  View of northwest corner of the subject property building. 
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7.  View of a trash dumpster at the subject property. 
 

 8.  View of a cooling tower at the subject property. 
 

 

 

 
9.  View of west side of the subject property building. 
 

 10.  View of the subject property parking lot on the south 
portion. 

 

 

 
11.  View of entrance to the subject property building from 
south side. 
 

 12.  View of an outdoor dining area at the subject property. 
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13.  View of north side of the subject property building.  14.  View of the lobby area at the subject property. 

 

 

 

 
15.  View of interior of a restroom at the subject property. 
 

 16.  View of a ball room at the subject property. 

 

 

 
17.  View of a storage room at the subject property. 
 

 18.  View of a grease trap at the subject property. 
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19.  View of  a kitchen area at the subject property. 
 

 20.  View of HVAC room at the subject property. 
 

 

 

 
21.  View of Saddleback Lodge north across 1st Street. 
 

 22.  View of a strip mall west of the subject property across 
Lyon Street. 

 

 

 
23.  View of an apartment complex immediately south. 
 

 24.  View of entrance to the Santa Ana Zoo east across Elk Lane. 
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Date of Photograph:  1938 
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Date of Photograph:  1947 



APPENDIX B: AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
Project No.  16-161071.1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Date of Photograph:  1952
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Date of Photograph:  1968 
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Date of Photograph:  1977 
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Date of Photograph:  1989 
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Date of Photograph:  1994 
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Date of Photograph:  2005 
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE 

Please complete to the best of your knowledge.  For those questions that are not applicable, please respond with 

an “N/A”.  For those questions that are unknown, please respond with “unknown”.   

 

1. PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

Property Name: 

Santa Ana Elks Lodge 

Property Address: 

212 South Elk Lane, 1650 E. 1
st
 Street 

City 

Santa Ana 

State 

California 

Zip 

92701 

Assessor’s Parcel Number 

402-222-01 and 402-222-04 

Property Owner & Contact Information: 

 

Date Property Owner Purchased: 

 

Key Site Manager & Contact Information: 

 

2. COMPLETED BY 

Signature 

 

Date 

April 21, 2016 

Printed Name 

Austin Wermers 

Relation to Subject Property 

Buyer 

3. PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 

Have any previous environmental investigations been performed at the property, including Phase I ESAs, Phase 

II Subsurface Investigations, Remediation, Asbestos or Lead-Based Paint 

surveys?___________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________(If yes, please provide copies) 

4. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Property Size:  _____________________ Number of Building(s): ______________________________ 

Size of Building(s): ________________________________________________________________________ 

Date of Construction: ________________________________________________________________________ 

Property Type: (please circle) 

Multi-Family Hotel Mobile Home Park Retail/Commercial Industrial Office  

 

Other: ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Please provide Rent Roll if Applicable. 

Historical Use of Property: __________________________________________________________________ 
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5. SURROUNDING PROPERTY USES 

DIRECTION USE 

North RETAIL 

South APARTMENTS 

East SANTA ANA ZOO 

West APARTMENTS 

 

Are you aware of any potential environmental concerns associated with surrounding properties? 

_________ YES     _________NO 

 

If yes, please describe:  ______________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

6. UTILITIES & SERVICES 

Please provide the name of the utility or contractor providing the following: 

Electric  ___________________________ 

Gas  ____________________________ 

Potable Water ____________________________ 

Sanitary Sewer ____________________________ 

Bio-hazardous Waste _____________________ 

Elevator Maintenance _____________________ 

Used Grease  _____________________ 

Hazardous Waste  _____________________ 

7. ON SITE OPERATIONS 

Are you aware of any of the following conditions, either past or present, on the property? 

Condition Response If yes, please describe 
1. Stored Chemicals  Yes   No  

2. Underground Storage Tanks  Yes   No  

3. Aboveground Storage Tanks  Yes   No  

4. Spills or Releases  Yes   No  

5. Dump Areas/Landfills  Yes   No  

6. Waste Treatment Systems  Yes   No  

7. Clarifiers/Separators  Yes   No  

8. Vents/Odors  Yes   No  

9. Floor Drains/Sumps  Yes   No  

10. Stained Soil  Yes   No  

11. Electrical Transformers  Yes   No  

12. Hydraulic Lifts/Elevators  Yes   No  

13. Dry Cleaning Operations  Yes   No  

14. Oil/Gas/Water/Monitoring Wells  Yes   No  

15. Environmental Permits  Yes   No  
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE 

The following questionnaire is required by the new ASTM Standard E 1527-05, which adheres 

to the new All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Rule (United States Environmental Protection 

Agency) (40 CFR 312). 

As defined by ASTM, the User of the report is the “party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to 

complete an environmental site assessment of the property.  A user may include, without 

limitation, a potential purchaser of property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of 

property, a lender, or a property manager.” 

 

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:  212 South Elk Lane

SUBJECT PROPERTY CITY, STATE ZIP:  Santa Ana, Orange County, California 92701

 

1. Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25) 

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the Subject Property that are filed 

or recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

 

 

2. Activity and land use limitations that are in place on the site or that have been filed or 

records in a registry (40 CFR 312.26) 

Are you aware of any activity and land use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls, 

land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the Subject Property and/or 

have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

 

 

3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 

CFR 312.28) 

As the User of this report, do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to 

the Subject Property or nearby properties?  For example, are you involved in the same line of 

business as the current or former occupants of the Subject Property or adjoining property? 

 

 

4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Subject Property if it 

were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29) 

Does the purchase price being paid for the Subject Property reasonably reflect the fair market 

value of the Subject Property? If so, why? 
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5. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Subject Property 

(40 CFR 312.30) 

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the 

Subject Property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions 

indicative of release or threatened release? 

 

 

a. Do you know the past uses of the Subject Property? 

 

 

b. Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the Subject 

Property? 

 

 

c. Are you aware of any spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the 

Subject Property? 

 

 

d. Do you have any prior knowledge that the Subject Property was developed as a gas 

station, dry cleaner, manufacturing/industrial facility in the past? 

 

 

e. Are you aware of historical use of hazardous materials or petroleum products used or 

present on the Subject Property? 

 

 

f. Do you know if the property is currently or was formerly equipped with underground 

storage tanks (USTs) or septic tanks? 

 

 

g. Do you know of any past, threatened or pending lawsuits or administrative proceedings 

concerning a release or threatened release of any hazardous substance or petroleum 

products involving the Subject Property by any owner or occupant of the Subject 

Property? 

 

 

YES NO 

YES NO 

YES NO 

YES NO 

YES NO 

YES NO 

YES NO 

YES NO 

GenevieveK
Accepted

GenevieveK
Accepted

GenevieveK
Accepted

GenevieveK
Accepted

GenevieveK
Accepted

GenevieveK
Accepted

GenevieveK
Accepted

GenevieveK
Accepted



Phase I ESA Questionnaire 

Page 3 of 3 

6. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 

Subject Property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate 

investigation (40 CFR 312.31) 

As the User of this report, are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely 

presence of contamination at the Subject Property based on your knowledge and experience 

related to the Subject Property? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature of User/Person Interviewed: _______________________________ 

Name of User/Person Interviewed: __________________________________ 

Title/Relationship to Subject Property: _______________________________ 

Phone Number/Email: ____________________________________________ 

Date: ________________________________ 

 

Contact for additional information: 

Name: _____________________________________________ 

Relationship to Subject Property: ________________________ 

Phone Number/Email: _________________________________ 

YES NO 

GenevieveK
Accepted



 
 
 

 



 
 

 



 

 

APPENDIX C: REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT 



FORM-NULL-KTV

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

APNs 402-222-04 and 402-222-01
1650 East 1st Street & 212 South Elk Lane
Santa Ana, CA  92701

Inquiry Number: 4596755.1s
April 19, 2016



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 8

Orphan Summary 144

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting SSURGO Soil Map A-6

Physical Setting Source Map A-9

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-11

Physical Setting Source Records Searched PSGR-1

TC4596755.1s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1650 EAST 1ST STREET & 212 SOUTH ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

COORDINATES

33.7439400 - 33˚ 44’ 38.18’’Latitude (North): 
117.8442150 - 117˚ 50’ 39.17’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
421802.6UTM X (Meters): 
3733891.5UTM Y (Meters): 
129 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5640942 TUSTIN, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5641308 ORANGE, CANorth Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120505Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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39 UNOCAL #5598 315 N N. GRAND AVE LUST Higher 2634, 0.499, WNW

38 REMINGTON ELEMENTARY 1325 EAST FOURTH STR ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 2595, 0.491, NW

K37 TONY K SHOBEIRI 1222 E 1ST ST LUST, SWEEPS UST Higher 2459, 0.466, WNW

K36 ARCO #6085 1222 1ST ST LUST Higher 2459, 0.466, WNW

35 ARCO - AM/PM MINIMAR 1222 HIST CORTESE Higher 2428, 0.460, WNW

J34 HONDA SANTA ANA 2114 E 1ST ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, Orange Co. Industrial Site Higher 2332, 0.442, ENE

33 DUBITEC AMERICA INC 2000 E 4TH ST PROC Higher 2284, 0.433, NE

J32 SANTA ANA HONDA 2114 1ST ST LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2243, 0.425, ENE

31 ANAHEIM STATIONS 2002 1ST ST LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1650, 0.312, ENE

30 SANTA ANA FIRE STATI 1688 EAST 4TH STREET LUST Higher 1481, 0.280, North

I29 RAYMOND VILLA SCHOOL 1441 EAST CHESTNUT A ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 1458, 0.276, WSW

I28 EECO 1441 EAST CHESTNUT A SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-SQG,... Lower 1458, 0.276, WSW

27 SMOG CHECK FASTER 1525 E 1ST ST RCRA-SQG Higher 1278, 0.242, WNW

H26 HONEYWELL INC 514 S LYON ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1155, 0.219, SSW

H25 HONEYWELL 514 S LYON ST LUST, HIST UST Lower 1155, 0.219, SSW

G24 XEROX CENTRE PARTNER 1851 E FIRST ST STE RCRA-SQG, HAZNET Higher 1135, 0.215, NE

G23 1814 E 1ST ST SWEEPS UST Higher 1014, 0.192, NE

E22 TRUE POSITION 1534 E CHESTNUT UNIT RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 972, 0.184, WSW

F21 TOSCO CORPORATION #2 1601 EAST FIRST STRE UST Higher 952, 0.180, NW

F20 UNION OIL SERVICE ST 1601 E FIRST ST HIST UST, HAZNET Higher 952, 0.180, NW

F19 UNOCAL #4991 1601 1ST ST LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 952, 0.180, NW

F18 UNOCAL #4991 1601 E 1ST ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST Higher 952, 0.180, NW

17 92631 1814 E 001ST ST CA FID UST Higher 924, 0.175, NE

E16 SUPER CIRCUITS 1538-C CHESTNUT ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 902, 0.171, SW

E15 E. CHESTNUT SA PROPE 1538 E CHESTNUT AVE ENVIROSTOR, Orange Co. Industrial Site Lower 902, 0.171, SW

E14 EECO 1601 CHESTNUT AVENUE SLIC Lower 887, 0.168, SW

D13 SANTA ANA 301 N MABURY ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 860, 0.163, North

D12 SANTA ANA 301 N MABURY ST HIST UST Higher 860, 0.163, North

11 LAYTON MANUFACTURING 502 S LYON ST RCRA-SQG, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, FINDS,... Lower 838, 0.159, SSW

10 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO FIRST STREET/TOWNSEN ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 789, 0.149, WSW

9 COMPAK FOODS ENVIROSTOR Higher 781, 0.148, NNE

C8 EECO, INC. 1601 CHESTNUT LUST, SLIC, HIST CORTESE Lower 704, 0.133, SW

C7 SANTA ANA U S D 1601 E CHESTNUT AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, ECHO Lower 704, 0.133, SW

6 VON HASSELN G E 1669   E 1ST ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 624, 0.118, North

A5 JAMESON WM 1646   E 1ST ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 568, 0.108, NNW

A4 STERNKE C W 1646   E 1ST ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 568, 0.108, NNW

B3 1620 E 1ST ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 555, 0.105, NW

B2 1640 E 1ST ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 555, 0.105, NW

A1 MEASUREMENT CONTROL 131 S LYON RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 443, 0.084, NNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1650 EAST 1ST STREET & 212 SOUTH ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA  92701

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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51 XEROX CORPORATION FA 2200 EAST MCFADDEN S ENVIROSTOR, SLIC Lower 5061, 0.959, SE

L50 AMERICAN CONCRETE CU 620 POINSETTIA SWEEPS UST, EMI, Notify 65 Higher 4926, 0.933, WNW

L49 SANTIAGO AVENUE AND 609 POINSETTIA STREE ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 4840, 0.917, WNW

48 MARKLAND MANUFACTURI 1111 EAST MCFADDEN A RCRA-LQG, ENVIROSTOR, NPDES Lower 4809, 0.911, SW

47 WESTERN MEDICAL CENT 1001 N TUSTIN AVE ENVIROSTOR, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, EMI Higher 4677, 0.886, NE

46 RICE AUTO PARTS(FORM 905 EAST 2ND STREET ENVIROSTOR, LUST, HIST CORTESE, WDS Lower 4529, 0.858, WNW

45 QUICK QUALITY CLEANE 16795 MCFADDEN AVE RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, Orange Co. Industrial Site,... Lower 4285, 0.812, SSE

44 FREEWAY AUTO WRECKER 1041 EAST 6TH STREET SEMS, ENVIROSTOR Higher 3970, 0.752, WNW

43 ORANGE COUNTY REGIST 625 N GRAND AVE ENVIROSTOR, LUST Higher 3514, 0.666, NW

42 BREAK-FREE, INC. 1035 S. LINWOOD AVEN ENVIROSTOR, Orange Co. Industrial Site Lower 3496, 0.662, SSW

41 SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA NEC OF MINNIE AND E EDR MGP Lower 3418, 0.647, West

40 SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA NE CORNER OF MINNIE ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 3047, 0.577, West

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1650 EAST 1ST STREET & 212 SOUTH ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA  92701

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
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MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
Orange Co. Industrial Site List of Industrial Site Cleanups
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
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ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/07/2016 has revealed that there
     is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EECO   1441 EAST CHESTNUT A WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) I28 56
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Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EECO   1441 EAST CHESTNUT A WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) I28 56

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-TSDF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EECO   1441 EAST CHESTNUT A WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) I28 56

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2015 has revealed that there are 6
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MEASUREMENT CONTROL   131 S LYON NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) A1 8
     XEROX CENTRE PARTNER   1851 E FIRST ST STE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) G24 51
     SMOG CHECK FASTER   1525 E 1ST ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 27 55

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANTA ANA U S D   1601 E CHESTNUT AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) C7 11
     LAYTON MANUFACTURING   502 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 11 21
     TRUE POSITION   1534 E CHESTNUT UNIT WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) E22 47
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State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2016 has revealed that there are
     15 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COMPAK FOODS    NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 9 17
Facility Id: 80000999
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     REMINGTON ELEMENTARY   1325 EAST FOURTH STR NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 38 94
Facility Id: 30820004
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     ORANGE COUNTY REGIST   625 N GRAND AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.666 mi.) 43 106
Facility Id: 71002942
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     FREEWAY AUTO WRECKER   1041 EAST 6TH STREET WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.752 mi.) 44 113
Facility Id: 30990003
Status: Inactive - Action Required

     WESTERN MEDICAL CENT   1001 N TUSTIN AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.886 mi.) 47 122
Facility Id: 71002574
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     SANTIAGO AVENUE AND   609 POINSETTIA STREE WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.917 mi.) L49 138
Facility Id: 60000017
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO   FIRST STREET/TOWNSEN WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 10 18
Facility Id: 30590003
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     E. CHESTNUT SA PROPE   1538 E CHESTNUT AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) E15 26
Facility Id: 60000732
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     RAYMOND VILLA SCHOOL   1441 EAST CHESTNUT A WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) I29 75
Facility Id: 30360188
Facility Id: 80001539
Status: Refer: RCRA
Status: Active

     SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA   NE CORNER OF MINNIE W 1/2 - 1 (0.577 mi.) 40 98
Facility Id: 30490108
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Status: Active

     BREAK-FREE, INC.   1035 S. LINWOOD AVEN SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.662 mi.) 42 105
Facility Id: 30280535
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     QUICK QUALITY CLEANE   16795 MCFADDEN AVE SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) 45 116
Facility Id: 30720008
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     RICE AUTO PARTS(FORM   905 EAST 2ND STREET WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.858 mi.) 46 119
Facility Id: 60000730
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     MARKLAND MANUFACTURI   1111 EAST MCFADDEN A SW 1/2 - 1 (0.911 mi.) 48 127
Facility Id: 71003380
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     XEROX CORPORATION FA   2200 EAST MCFADDEN S SE 1/2 - 1 (0.959 mi.) 51 141
Facility Id: 60001237
Status: No Further Action

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there are 11
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNOCAL #4991   1601 E 1ST ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) F18 29
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605902028

     UNOCAL #4991   1601 1ST ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) F19 44
Global ID: T0605902028
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway

     SANTA ANA FIRE STATI   1688 EAST 4TH STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) 30 81
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0605981039
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605981039

     ANAHEIM STATIONS   2002 1ST ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) 31 84
Global ID: T0605900998
Facility Status: Case Closed

     SANTA ANA HONDA   2114 1ST ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) J32 85
Global ID: T0605901901
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

     HONDA SANTA ANA   2114 E 1ST ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) J34 87
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901901

     ARCO #6085   1222 1ST ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) K36 89
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Global ID: T0605901601
Facility Status: Remediation Plan

     TONY K SHOBEIRI   1222 E 1ST ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) K37 90
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901601

     UNOCAL #5598   315 N N. GRAND AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 39 97
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901496

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EECO, INC.   1601 CHESTNUT SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) C8 14
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0605900403
Facility Id: 84UT031
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900403
Current Status: 9

     HONEYWELL   514 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H25 53
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901444

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there are 2
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EECO, INC.   1601 CHESTNUT SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) C8 14
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLT8R1304082

     EECO   1601 CHESTNUT AVENUE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E14 26
Facility Status: Additional Characterization Underway

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOSCO CORPORATION #2   1601 EAST FIRST STRE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) F21 47
Facility Id: 30-020-sa257
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

SCH: This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC
for possible hazardous materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites
category. depending on the level of threat to public health and safety or the. environment they pose.

     A review of the SCH list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2016 has revealed that there is 1 SCH
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO   FIRST STREET/TOWNSEN WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 10 18
Facility Id: 30590003
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANTA ANA   301 N MABURY ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) D13 24
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 68105

     UNOCAL #4991   1601 E 1ST ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) F18 29
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 257

     Not reported   1814 E 1ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) G23 49
Comp Number: 62295

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LAYTON MANUFACTURING   502 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 11 21
Comp Number: 113

     HONEYWELL INC   514 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H26 54
Comp Number: 10434
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HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 5
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANTA ANA   301 N MABURY ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) D12 24
Facility Id: 00000068105

     UNOCAL #4991   1601 E 1ST ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) F18 29
Facility Id: 00000017880

     UNION OIL SERVICE ST   1601 E FIRST ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) F20 46

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LAYTON MANUFACTURING   502 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 11 21
     HONEYWELL   514 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H25 53

Facility Id: 00000010434

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     4 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANTA ANA   301 N MABURY ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) D13 24
Facility Id: 30003061
Status: A

     92631   1814 E 001ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) 17 28
Facility Id: 30017887
Status: A

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LAYTON MANUFACTURING   502 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 11 21
Facility Id: 30004591
Status: A

     HONEYWELL INC   514 S LYON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) H26 54
Facility Id: 30001203
Status: I

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2015 has revealed that
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     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SUPER CIRCUITS   1538-C CHESTNUT ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) E16 27

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 5 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNOCAL #4991   1601 1ST ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) F19 44
Reg Id: 083002964T

     ANAHEIM STATIONS   2002 1ST ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) 31 84
Reg Id: 083001306T

     SANTA ANA HONDA   2114 1ST ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) J32 85
Reg Id: 083002758T

     ARCO - AM/PM MINIMAR   1222 WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 35 89
Reg Id: 083002162T

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EECO, INC.   1601 CHESTNUT SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) C8 14
Reg Id: 083000505T

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/22/2016 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EECO   1441 EAST CHESTNUT A WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) I28 56
EPA Id: CAD008256349
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

PROC: A listing of certified processors.

     A review of the PROC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2015 has revealed that there is 1 PROC
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DUBITEC AMERICA INC   2000 E 4TH ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) 33 86
Cert Id: PR166940.001
Reg Id: 166940
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Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERICAN CONCRETE CU   620 POINSETTIA WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.933 mi.) L50 140

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA   NEC OF MINNIE AND E W 1/2 - 1 (0.647 mi.) 41 104

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STERNKE C W   1646   E 1ST ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) A4 10
     JAMESON WM   1646   E 1ST ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) A5 10
     VON HASSELN G E   1669   E 1ST ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) 6 11
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
     Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1640 E 1ST ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B2 9
     Not reported   1620 E 1ST ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B3 9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HONEYWELL  LUST, HIST CORTESE
INTERSTATE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  LUST
FORMER DRY CLEANER, SANTA ANA, CAL  ENVIROSTOR, VCP

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6r5L6ZGBrni55HZgLn1J3TXoZsbfG.UsBHsEA7tXnaMZitP75KC860gvHPDlZQ5hgglh3j3hnRQA1bMgJCeE4OtBTgelXg.ioKpw3bsLsGNFbI7bf8xoAG4K.YDiUm.XsSwg7nNUH3drsd3VEOp4Cm8i7psMtnIYXtLA66bLrVlS5lnkLoMb3oEiZZfIGDT.Brtw9e08noE3izYq5meS3CfrHq40ZN91gqRE7EQFn0nv1O1ZJiDw4vXkTqJwXMLmoOY6CsCysKrDbOkNfPYW4COI.WhnUBvZsqhC9Rb.HE7SsHDGENSW6.Nhrekb5XOyLurJ48RVZCkXGZg6BZSu34E4nIINizAy5RbS7xG1HlZ8ZvDwgcVL8qGdnkgx1ToHJiXqC1oZT0U0XSeeotEN9EGvsvfabQ7RffKJA098.3YMUzJWscar80JlHYNks9GvE4Rc8pQH7yMSteeTXrQT2zgFa1lUMIllZ4Zx4lygtyKrPcsS7yVzvgtGK3L5CeUs8IpL6numrP7155WMLv3q4NTlZB0OGtzfBkQd3TcynElJinta5jU8VoY6HREpZtLigpGQ4Y9YnsOP1R08JXT33wtKTpcVXlVAoUXC3t9fs7FLbZyVfUVJB5lJ.f5EU0ttsGkh9rAkHEqmstltEBix7a3q7YKQt4ZkXF51AdttausCMSylZP.gAErIt3CzPhO67SnN5Rp.KedLCSUV8UBQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6r5L6ZGBrni55HZgLn1J3TXoZsbfG.UsBHsEA7tXnaMZitP75KC860gvHPDlZQ5hgglh3j3hnRQA1bMgJCeE4OtBTgelXg.ioKpw3bsLsGNFbI7bf8xoAG4K.YDiUm.XsSwg7nNUH3drsd3VEOp4Cm8i7psMtnIYXtLA66bLrVlS5lnkLoMb3oEiZZfIGDT.Brtw9e08noE3izYq5meS3CfrHq40ZN91gqRE7EQFn0nv1O1ZJiDw4vXkTqJwXMLmoOY6CsCysKrDbOkNfPYW4COI.WhnUBvZsqhC9Rb.HE7SsHDGENSW6.Nhrekb5XOyLurJ48RVZCkXGZg6BZSu34E4nIINizAy5RbS7xG1HlZ8ZvDwgcVL8qGdnkgx1ToHJiXqC1oZT0U0XSeeotEN9EGvsvfabQ7RffKJA098.3YMUzJWscar80JlHYNks9GvE4Rc8pQH7yMSteeTXrQT2zgFa1lUMIllZ4Zx4lygtyKrPcsS7yVzvgtGK3L5CeUs8IpL6numrP7155WMLv3q4NTlZB0OGtzfBkQd3TcynElJinta5jU8VoY6HREpZtLigpGQ4Y9YnsOP1R08JXT33wtKTpcVXlVAoUXC9t9fs7FLbZyVfUVJ65lJ.f5EU0ttsGkhBrAkHEqmstltEBixAa3q7YKQt4ZkXF516dttausCMSylZP.g6ErIt3CzPhO67SnN9Rp.KedLCSUV8UBQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6r5L6ZGBrni55HZgLn1J3TXoZsbfG.UsBHsEA7tXnaMZitP75KC860gvHPDlZQ5hgglh3j3hnRQA1bMgJCeE4OtBTgelXg.ioKpw3bsLsGNFbI7bf8xoAG4K.YDiUm.XsSwg7nNUH3drsd3VEOp4Cm8i7psMtnIYXtLA66bLrVlS5lnkLoMb3oEiZZfIGDT.Brtw9e08noE3izYq5meS3CfrHq40ZN91gqRE7EQFn0nv1O1ZJiDw4vXkTqJwXMLmoOY6CsCysKrDbOkNfPYW4COI.WhnUBvZsqhC9Rb.HE7SsHDGENSW6.Nhrekb5XOyLurJ48RVZCkXGZg6BZSu34E4nIINizAy5RbS7xG1HlZ8ZvDwgcVL8qGdnkgx1ToHJiXqC1oZT0U0XSeeotEN9EGvsvfabQ7RffKJA098.3YMUzJWscar80JlHYNks9GvE4Rc8pQH7yMSteeTXrQT2zgFa1lUMIllZ4Zx4lygtyKrPcsS7yVzvgtGK3L5CeUs8IpL6numrP7155WMLv3q4NTlZB0OGtzfBkQd3TcynElJinta5jU8VoY6HREpZtLigpGQ4Y9YnsOP1R08JXT34wtKTpcVXlVAoUXCBt9fs7FLbZyVfUVJ75lJ.f5EU0ttsGkh9rAkHEqmstltEBix9a3q7YKQt4ZkXF515dttausCMSylZP.g9ErIt3CzPhO67SnNARp.KedLCSUV8UBQ3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    6  NR   NR    NR      5    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   15  NR    10      2      3    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   11  NR   NR      7      4    0 0.500LUST
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    5  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      5    0 0.250HIST UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      4    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOrange Co. Industrial Site
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    5  NR   NR      3      2    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   68    0   12   17   33    6    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    MEASUREMENT CONTROL SYSTEM INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 835-0995Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    131 S LYONContact address:
                    RON  BROWNContact:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    1331 S LYONMailing address:
                    CAD983584335EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    131 S LYONFacility address:
                    MEASUREMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS INCFacility name:
                    06/03/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

443 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
130 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOSANTA ANA, CA  92705
NNW FINDS131 S LYON CAD983584335
A1 RCRA-SQGMEASUREMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS INC 1000594591
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002845805DFR URL:
                                   110002845805Registry ID:
                                   1000594591Envid:

ECHO:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002845805Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

MEASUREMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS INC  (Continued) 1000594591

          1640 E 1ST STAddress:
          2009Year:
          CALIFORNIA DRY CLEANERName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

555 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
130 ft.

< 1/8 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
NW 1640 E 1ST ST    N/A
B2 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015001717

          2005Year:
          OHS LAUNDRYName:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          2005Year:
          KENT COIN LAUNDRY STORE 5Name:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          1999Year:
          KENT COIN LAUNDRY STORE 5Name:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

555 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
130 ft.

< 1/8 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
NW 1620 E 1ST ST    N/A
B3 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015001011
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          2010Year:
          GOOD CHOICE LAUNDRYName:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          2009Year:
          KENT COIN LAUNDRY STORE 5Name:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          2009Year:
          GOOD CHOICE LAUNDRYName:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          2008Year:
          OHS LAUNDRYName:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          2007Year:
          OHS LAUNDRYName:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:
          2006Year:
          OHS LAUNDRYName:

          1620 E 1ST STAddress:

  (Continued) 1015001011

          AUTO SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1945Year:
          STERNKE C WName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

568 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.108 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
131 ft.

< 1/8 SANTA ANA, CA  
NNW 1646   E 1ST ST    N/A
A4 EDR Hist AutoSTERNKE C W 1009091426

          AUTO SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1936Year:
          JAMESON WMName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

568 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.108 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
131 ft.

< 1/8 SANTAANA, CA  
NNW 1646   E 1ST ST    N/A
A5 EDR Hist AutoJAMESON WM 1009093284

TC4596755.1s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          AUTO SERVICE STATIONSType:
          1936Year:
          VON HASSELN G EName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

624 ft.
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
132 ft.

< 1/8 SANTAANA, CA  
North 1669   E 1ST ST    N/A
6 EDR Hist AutoVON HASSELN G E 1009091977

                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    (714) 558-5501Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1601 E CHESTNUT AVEOwner/operator address:
                    S A U S D BOARD OF EDUCATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 558-5870Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 927016322
                    1601 E CHESTNUT AVEContact address:
                    THOMAS  KOCHContact:
                    CAR000050021EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 927016322
                    1601 E CHESTNUT AVEFacility address:
                    SANTA ANA U S DFacility name:
                    03/11/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

704 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.133 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
126 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETSANTA ANA, CA  92701
SW FINDS1601 E CHESTNUT AVE CAR000050021
C7 RCRA-SQGSANTA ANA U S D 1001481081

TC4596755.1s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1601 E CHESTNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145585875Telephone:
     CAMILLE BODENContact:
     CAR000050021GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     1001481081envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.4Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     AZC950823111TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1601 E CHESTNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145585875Telephone:
     CAMILLE BODENContact:
     CAR000050021GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     1001481081envid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001186699Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

SANTA ANA U S D  (Continued) 1001481081
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080025711TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1601 E CHESTNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145585875Telephone:
     CAMILLE BODENContact:
     CAR000050021GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     1001481081envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.209Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080025711TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1601 E CHESTNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145585875Telephone:
     CAMILLE BODENContact:
     CAR000050021GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     1001481081envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.231Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVR000082925TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SANTA ANA, CA 927010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1601 E CHESTNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145585875Telephone:
     CAMILLE BODENContact:
     CAR000050021GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     1001481081envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Method Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.21Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:

SANTA ANA U S D  (Continued) 1001481081
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110001186699DFR URL:
                                   110001186699Registry ID:
                                   1001481081Envid:

ECHO:

61 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.209Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:

SANTA ANA U S D  (Continued) 1001481081

                              1241 E DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              KEVIN LAMBERTContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605900403Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              phannon@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              PATRICIA HANNONContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605900403Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              CopperPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              84UT031LOC Case Number:
                              083000505TRB Case Number:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              KLCase Worker:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              01/08/1986Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.846856Longitude:
                              33.743309Latitude:
                              T0605900403Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

704 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.133 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
126 ft.

1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESESANTA ANA, CA  92702
SW SLIC1601 CHESTNUT    N/A
C8 LUSTEECO, INC. S103249119

TC4596755.1s   Page 14
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  1/8/1986Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  1/1/1965Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900403Global ID:
                                                  UnknownLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  Close TankHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  CopperSubstance:
                                                  UndefinedCase Type:
                                                  84UT031Local Case Num:
                                                  083000505TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

        RO0001425Record ID:
        UndeterminedCase Type:
        01/08/1986Date Closed:
        CopperReleased Substance:
        Certification (Case Closed)Current Status:
        84UT031Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

                              01/08/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605900403Global Id:

                              01/08/1986Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605900403Global Id:

Status History:

                              7144336261Phone Number:
                              klambert@ochca.comEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:

EECO, INC.  (Continued) S103249119
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    083000505TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              CopperPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              SLT8R130RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              KSCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.84929329071Longitude:
                              33.7428856857723Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              SLT8R1304082Global Id:
                              09/06/1985Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  ARStaff Initials:
                                                  PAHStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
                                                  0MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.8447888Longitude:
                                                  33.7423668Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:

EECO, INC.  (Continued) S103249119

TC4596755.1s   Page 16
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/26/1999Completed Date:
                    Inventory Project Report (INPR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000999Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA7358Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799FA38600Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8430Longitude:
            33.74583Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80000999Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

781 ft.
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
132 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  
NNE    N/A
9 ENVIROSTORCOMPAK FOODS S107736155

TC4596755.1s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/12/2003Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30590003Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404320Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD-PRPSD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #5Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #5Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            * RETIAL - MISC.Past Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8467Longitude:
            33.74332Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            * Triss ChesneySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            6Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404320Site Code:
            09/12/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            30590003Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

789 ft.
0.149 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
127 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WSW SCHFIRST STREET/TOWNSEND STREET    N/A
10 ENVIROSTORELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 5 S107736285

TC4596755.1s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    * RETIAL - MISC.Past Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.8467Longitude:
                    33.74332Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    09/12/2005Status Date:
                    Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    34Senate:
                    69Assembly:
                    404320Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    * Triss ChesneySupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    6Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    30590003Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    project would likely not be active until September or October 2003.
                    March 2003, from the Santa Ana Unified School District that the
                    activities was not received. DTSC received verbal notification in
                    DTSC woul close out the project if a revised schedule for furture
                    DTSC issued an inactive status letter on November 4, 2002 indicatingComments:
                    07/14/2003Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/14/2002Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/27/2002Completed Date:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 5  (Continued) S107736285
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    project would likely not be active until September or October 2003.
                    March 2003, from the Santa Ana Unified School District that the
                    activities was not received. DTSC received verbal notification in
                    DTSC woul close out the project if a revised schedule for furture
                    DTSC issued an inactive status letter on November 4, 2002 indicatingComments:
                    07/14/2003Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/14/2002Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/27/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/12/2003Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30590003Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404320Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD-PRPSD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #5Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #5Alias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NO. 5  (Continued) S107736285
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2012Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    847-968-7030Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ROSEMONT,  60018
                    9399 W HIGGINS RDOwner/operator address:
                    CULLIGAN INTERNATIONALOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2012Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CULLIGAN STAINLESSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    ROBERT.HUFF@CULLIGAN.COMContact email:
                    714-835-8362Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    502 S LYON STContact address:
                    ROBERT  HUFFContact:
                    CAD981630171EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    BLDG 2
                    502 S LYON STFacility address:
                    CULLIGAN INTERNATIONALFacility name:
                    05/15/2015Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

ECHO
838 ft. FINDS
0.159 mi. CA FID UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
124 ft.

1/8-1/4 HIST USTSANTA ANA, CA  92701
SSW SWEEPS UST502 S LYON ST CAD981630171
11 RCRA-SQGLAYTON MANUFACTURING CORP 1000417311

TC4596755.1s   Page 21



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EABF.pdfURL:
                              0002EABFFile Number:

HIST UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000113-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          113Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000113-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          113Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LAYTON MANUFACTURING CORPSite name:
                    12/09/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

LAYTON MANUFACTURING CORP  (Continued) 1000417311
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002730518Registry ID:

FINDS:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SANTA ANA 92701Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     502 S LYON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7149536300Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00000113Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30004591Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:

LAYTON MANUFACTURING CORP  (Continued) 1000417311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002730518DFR URL:
                                   110002730518Registry ID:
                                   1000417311Envid:

ECHO:

LAYTON MANUFACTURING CORP  (Continued) 1000417311

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00002000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0000000002Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0000000001Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0002Total Tanks:
                              SACRAMENTO, CA 95814Owner City,St,Zip:
                              1120 N STREETOwner Address:
                              CALIF DEPT OF TRANSPORTATIONOwner Name:
                              7148361480Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              00000068105Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002E680.pdfURL:
                              0002E680File Number:

HIST UST:

860 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
133 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
North 301 N MABURY ST    N/A
D12 HIST USTSANTA ANA U001578114

          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          68105Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

860 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
133 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
North CA FID UST301 N MABURY ST    N/A
D13 SWEEPS USTSANTA ANA S101629431
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     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SANTA ANA 92701Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     301 N MABURY STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7148361480Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00068105Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30003061Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          2000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-068105-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          68105Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-068105-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          07-01-85Referral Date:

SANTA ANA  (Continued) S101629431
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedThomas Bros Code:
          SA-8Location Code:
          Regional BoardLead Agency:
          METALSSubstance:
          Kamron Saremi, Tel 909-782-4303, SLICStaff:
          Additional Characterization UnderwayFacility Status:
          SoilType:

SLIC REG 8:

887 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
125 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  
SW 1601 CHESTNUT AVENUE    N/A
E14 SLICEECO S108542951

                    property.
                    Investigation/action oversight to be conducted at the subject
                    The County of Orange submitted a notification to DTSC of a RemedialComments:
                    05/11/2010Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000732Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedAssembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            ORANGE COUNTYLead Agency:
            ORANGE COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/11/2007Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            60000732Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

902 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.171 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
125 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
SW Orange Co. Industrial Site1538 E CHESTNUT AVE    N/A
E15 ENVIROSTORE. CHESTNUT SA PROPERTY S108723981
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        PERCHLOROETHYLENE; TRICHLOROETHYLENEReleased Chemical:
        Voluntary Cleanup Program TerminationClosure Type:
        CLOSED 6/20/2008Current Status:
        RO0003441Record ID:
        ORANGERegion:
        07IC012Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

E. CHESTNUT SA PROPERTY  (Continued) S108723981

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    STERLING HAIGHTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 558-7528Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    1217 E WAKEHAM AVEContact address:
                    STERLING  HAIGHTContact:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    E WAKEHAM AVEMailing address:
                    CAD066166240EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1538-C CHESTNUT STFacility address:
                    SUPER CIRCUITSFacility name:
                    03/12/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

902 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.171 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
125 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
SW 1538-C CHESTNUT ST CAD066166240
E16 RCRA NonGen / NLRSUPER CIRCUITS 1000210228
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:

SUPER CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000210228

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SANTA ANA 92705Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1814 E 001ST STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7148354419Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00062295Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30017887Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

924 ft.
0.175 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
131 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92705
NE 1814 E 001ST ST    N/A
17 CA FID UST92631 S101589682
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                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              05/22/2002Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              02/04/1997Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              08/01/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              NANCY OLSON-MARTINContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cciraulo@santa-ana.orgEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1439 S. BROADWAYAddress:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTOPHER CIRAULOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083002964TRB Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              NOMCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              08/01/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.8466352Longitude:
                              33.745971187Latitude:
                              T0605902028Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

952 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
131 ft.

1/8-1/4 HIST USTSANTA ANA, CA  92701
NW SWEEPS UST1601 E 1ST ST    N/A
F18 LUSTUNOCAL #4991 U001578130
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                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              01/31/2007Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              11/13/2006Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              08/07/2006Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              05/08/2006Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              02/03/2006Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              07/21/2005Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              05/02/2005Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              01/24/2005Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              10/22/2004Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              08/10/2004Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              04/30/2004Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              02/02/2004Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              10/20/2003Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              11/13/2002Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              02/04/1997Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              03/18/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              09/04/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              04/08/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              04/25/2006Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              12/17/2004Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              03/08/2004Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              11/14/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              07/14/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              05/02/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              11/27/2001Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              03/23/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              01/01/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              02/04/1997Status Date:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              File reviewAction:
                              12/05/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              09/04/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              01/30/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              12/12/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              05/08/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              02/03/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              02/03/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              07/24/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              10/23/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              UnknownAction:
                              11/09/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/30/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/13/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              10/21/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/05/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              10/26/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              10/27/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              05/10/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              05/07/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              10/01/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/09/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              11/15/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              08/07/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              11/30/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/18/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              05/22/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              05/22/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/04/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              11/08/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              01/22/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              08/01/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              01/31/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/30/2006Date:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/04/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              10/31/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              11/15/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              03/21/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              01/10/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              12/17/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              01/30/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              07/10/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              12/04/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              01/04/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              05/14/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/27/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              03/12/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              12/22/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              10/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                              11/15/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              04/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              02/05/1997Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              06/05/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Notification - PreclosureAction:
                              06/22/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/03/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              05/14/2007Date:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              07/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              04/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              08/30/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              05/15/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              09/25/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              03/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              09/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              02/02/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              02/02/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              10/31/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              11/28/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              09/10/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              04/15/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              08/31/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/18/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              12/05/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/30/2007Date:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              06/20/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              04/22/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              03/30/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              12/02/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              09/12/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/19/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              02/07/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Verbal EnforcementAction:
                              02/02/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              04/18/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              05/27/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              08/21/2003Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              09/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              07/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              02/05/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              10/17/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              10/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              01/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              04/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              03/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              02/27/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              08/23/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              12/13/2006Date:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              07/27/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              05/15/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              01/17/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              01/15/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              11/30/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              05/05/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              05/04/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              08/10/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              09/16/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130
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                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              05/02/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              07/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/13/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              11/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              02/02/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              07/03/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              10/10/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              07/16/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              11/25/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              04/18/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              10/08/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902028Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              02/04/1997Date:
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                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002D692.pdfURL:
                              0002D692File Number:

HIST UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          06-01-92Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000257-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          4991-34Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          257Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          06-01-92Active Date:
          9886Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000257-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          4991-11Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          257Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          06-01-92Active Date:
          9886Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000257-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          4991-22Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          44-001057Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          257Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000280Tank Capacity:
                              1961Year Installed:
                              4991-34Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1983Year Installed:
                              4991-11Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1983Year Installed:
                              4991-22Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0003Total Tanks:
                              SAN DIEGO, CA 92108Owner City,St,Zip:
                              123 CAMINO DE LA REINAOwner Address:
                              UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIF.Owner Name:
                              7148368550Telephone:
                              EDWARD W. WANISSContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000017880Facility ID:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) U001578130

                                                  None TakenEnf Type:
                                                  WRIGHTCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  Not reportedLocal Case Num:
                                                  083002964TCase Number:
                                                  Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

952 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
131 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
NW HIST CORTESE1601 1ST ST    N/A
F19 LUSTUNOCAL #4991 S102531547
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                    083002964TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  Santa Ana, Orange CountyLocal Agency:
                                                  Regional BoardLead Agency:
                                                  JBStaff Initials:
                                                  NOMStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  .47Max MTBE Soil:
                                                  9MTBE Concentration:
                                                  15Max MTBE GW:
                                                  8/1/2000MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.8466352Longitude:
                                                  33.74597119Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  =Soil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  3/14/1997Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  1/24/2005Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  11/13/2002Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  12/17/2004Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  2/4/1997Discover Date:
                                                  7/14/2003Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  2/4/1997Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  3/14/1997Enter Date:
                                                  2/4/1997How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605902028Global ID:
                                                  PipingLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  OMHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:

UNOCAL #4991  (Continued) S102531547
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     600 N DAIRY ASHFORD-PO 3014AMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2812933723Telephone:
     DANELLE EICHORSTContact:
     CAL000279068GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S113130641envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Treatment)
     Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or WithoutMethod Decode:
     Tank bottom wasteCat Decode:
     2.5Tons:
     Treatment)
     Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or WithoutDisposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 77079Mailing City,St,Zip:
     600 N DAIRY ASHFORD -US MARKETING -Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2812933723Telephone:
     DANELLE EICHORSTContact:
     CAL000279068GEPAID:
     2007Year:
     S113130641envid:

HAZNET:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EF9D.pdfURL:
                              0002EF9DFile Number:

HIST UST:

952 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
131 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
NW HAZNET1601 E FIRST ST    N/A
F20 HIST USTUNION OIL SERVICE STATION S113130641
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     OrangeFacility County:
     Treatment, TankMethod Decode:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCat Decode:
     1.25Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 77079Mailing City,St,Zip:
     600 N DAIRY ASHFORD-PO 3014AMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2812933723Telephone:
     DANELLE EICHORSTContact:
     CAL000279068GEPAID:
     2005Year:
     S113130641envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Treatment)
     Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or WithoutMethod Decode:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCat Decode:
     3.97Tons:
     Treatment)
     Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or WithoutDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 77079Mailing City,St,Zip:

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S113130641

                    -117.845314Longitude:
                    33.747165Latitude:
                    SANTA ANA, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    30-020-sa257Facility ID:

UST:

952 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
131 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
NW 1601 EAST FIRST STREET    N/A
F21 USTTOSCO CORPORATION #254991/4991/30777 U003942169

                    TUCKER  RONNIEContact:
                    CAD983588351EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1534 E CHESTNUT UNIT CFacility address:
                    TRUE POSITIONFacility name:
                    07/05/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

972 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
125 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOSANTA ANA, CA  92701
WSW FINDS1534 E CHESTNUT UNIT C CAD983588351
E22 RCRA-SQGTRUE POSITION 1000594948
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                    110002848580Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    RODNEY TRAMELOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 547-7676Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1534 E CHESTNUT UNIT CContact address:

TRUE POSITION  (Continued) 1000594948
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002848580DFR URL:
                                   110002848580Registry ID:
                                   1000594948Envid:

ECHO:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

TRUE POSITION  (Continued) 1000594948

          62295Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          3000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-062295-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62295Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          7500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-062295-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62295Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1014 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
133 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92705
NE 1814 E 1ST ST    N/A
G23 SWEEPS UST U001578213
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-062295-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62295Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-062295-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          62295Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-062295-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:

  (Continued) U001578213
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (203) 968-4130Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    STAMFORD, CT 06904
                    800 LONG RIDGE RDOwner/operator address:
                    XEROX CENTRE PARTNERSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 568-1014Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 927053949
                    1851 E FIRST ST STE 855Contact address:
                    D MICHAEL  WHITEContact:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 927053949
                    E FIRST ST STE 855Mailing address:
                    CA0000381905EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 927053949
                    1851 E FIRST ST STE 855Facility address:
                    XEROX CENTRE PARTNERSFacility name:
                    06/29/1994Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1135 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
134 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92705
NE HAZNET1851 E FIRST ST STE 855 CA0000381905
G24 RCRA-SQGXEROX CENTRE PARTNERS 1000905250
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     OrangeFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Other inorganic solid wasteCat Decode:
     .0375Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WEBSTER, NY 145809720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     800 PHILLIPS RD BLDG 304-135Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145681014Telephone:
     XEROX CENTRE PARTNERSContact:
     CA0000381905GEPAID:
     1994Year:
     1000905250envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Empty containers less than 30 gallonsCat Decode:
     1.6856Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Empty containers less than 30 gallonsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WEBSTER, NY 145809720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     800 PHILLIPS RD BLDG 304-135Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145681014Telephone:
     XEROX CENTRE PARTNERSContact:
     CA0000381905GEPAID:
     1994Year:
     1000905250envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCat Decode:
     .3544Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WEBSTER, NY 145809720Mailing City,St,Zip:
     800 PHILLIPS RD BLDG 304-135Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145681014Telephone:
     XEROX CENTRE PARTNERSContact:
     CA0000381905GEPAID:
     1994Year:
     1000905250envid:

HAZNET:

XEROX CENTRE PARTNERS  (Continued) 1000905250
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                              10/31/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

                              10/08/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

                              12/01/1991Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cciraulo@santa-ana.orgEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1439 S. BROADWAYAddress:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTOPHER CIRAULOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              NANCY OLSON-MARTINContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083001938TRB Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              CCCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              12/01/1991Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.845461Longitude:
                              33.740879Latitude:
                              T0605901444Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1155 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
122 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
SSW HIST UST514 S LYON ST    N/A
H25 LUSTHONEYWELL U001578097
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00007500Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              SANTA ANA 92701Owner City,St,Zip:
                              514 S. LYONOwner Address:
                              HONEYEWELL PROTECTION SERVICESOwner Name:
                              7148366691Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              ALARM SYSTEMSOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000010434Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002E9D3.pdfURL:
                              0002E9D3File Number:

HIST UST:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              12/01/1991Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              10/08/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              10/08/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901444Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

HONEYWELL  (Continued) U001578097

          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10434Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1155 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.219 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
122 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
SSW CA FID UST514 S LYON ST    N/A
H26 SWEEPS USTHONEYWELL INC S101589064
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     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SANTA ANA 92701Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     514 S LYON STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7145479357Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00010434Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     30001203Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          7500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-010434-000001SWRCB Tank Id:

HONEYWELL INC  (Continued) S101589064

                    1525 E 1ST STOwner/operator address:
                    PABLO AREOLAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 558-8482Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1525 E 1ST STContact address:
                    PABLO  ARREOLAContact:
                    CAD983583212EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1525 E 1ST STFacility address:
                    SMOG CHECK FASTERFacility name:
                    08/09/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1278 ft.
0.242 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
132 ft.

1/8-1/4 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WNW 1525 E 1ST ST CAD983583212
27 RCRA-SQGSMOG CHECK FASTER 1000594490
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 558-8482Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701

SMOG CHECK FASTER  (Continued) 1000594490

                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  CAD008256349EPA ID:
                  900343Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

ECHO
HWP
EMI

FINDS
2020 COR ACTION

CA FID UST
HIST UST

1458 ft. SWEEPS USTSite 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.276 mi. RCRA-SQG

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
124 ft.

1/4-1/2 RCRA-TSDFSANTA ANA, CA  92701
WSW CORRACTS1441 EAST CHESTNUT AVENUE CAD008256349
I28 SEMS-ARCHIVEEECO 1000323973
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          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA110 - RFI Workplan ReceivedAction:
          20040306Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/24/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  02/08/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  RCRA Deferral - Further Superfund AssessmentDescription:

                  RCRA Deferral - Lead ConfirmedDescription:

                  RCRA Deferral AuditDescription:
Program Priority:

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13302079.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13296221.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13290626.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  Deferred to RCRANon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0900343Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  Deferred to RCRANon NPL Status:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973
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          CA550RCAction:
          20100709Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20100709Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          20100709Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20100709Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          20100709Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20100708Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          20100708Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20100708Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          20100708Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20100708Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA800YEAction:
          20100708Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973
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          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          19861029Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA049PAAction:
          19910115Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          19910115Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA074LOAction:
          19910115Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA029STAction:
          19910115Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20100709Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA550RCAction:
          20100709Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20100709Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973
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          20000127Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          20000127Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA070 - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFIAction:
          20000127Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          20000127Original schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          20000127Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          20040123Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedAction:
          20040720Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          20060517Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973
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                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 835-6000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
                    1601 EAST CHESTNUT AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    EECO INCORPORATEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 835-6000Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1601 EAST CHESTNUT AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    EECO INCORPORATEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1601 EAST CHESTNUT AVENUEMailing address:
                    CAD008256349EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92701
                    1441 EAST CHESTNUT AVENUEFacility address:
                    EECOFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
          334419NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          20000127Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973
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                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    05/17/2006Event date:

                    RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedEvent:
                    07/20/2004Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ReceivedEvent:
                    03/06/2004Event date:

                    RFI ImpositionEvent:
                    01/23/2004Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFIEvent:
                    01/27/2000Event date:

                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    01/27/2000Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
                    01/27/2000Event date:

                    RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Necessary;Event:
                    01/27/2000Event date:

                    CA049PAEvent:
                    01/15/1991Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    01/15/1991Event date:

                    CA029STEvent:
                    01/15/1991Event date:

                    CA074LOEvent:
                    01/15/1991Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EECOSite name:
                    08/14/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/09/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/03/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 261.5Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA550RCEvent:
                    07/09/2010Event date:

                    CA550RCEvent:
                    07/09/2010Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    07/09/2010Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    07/09/2010Event date:

                    CA800YEEvent:
                    07/08/2010Event date:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    07/08/2010Event date:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    07/08/2010Event date:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    1200    Final penalty amount:
                    1800    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/02/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/09/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/02/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 262.40-43.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    1200    Final penalty amount:
                    1800    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/03/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/09/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    09/03/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    1200    Final penalty amount:
                    1800    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/03/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
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                    03/08/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/31/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/31/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/14/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/31/1989    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/23/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    F - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/10/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/29/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.110-120.GRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/08/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/19/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    02/08/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    F - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/26/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    F - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/29/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    11/10/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/10/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/19/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/08/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/14/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/16/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/14/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/09/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/23/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/17/1992Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/10/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    11/10/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.110-120.GRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
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          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          50Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000050-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          50Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          7Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000050-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          50Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/10/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/10/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/09/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
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          Not reportedActive Date:
          2500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000050-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          50Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000050-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          50Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1600Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000050-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          50Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          WASTESTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1400Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000050-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
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                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1441-01Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1958Year Installed:
                              1601-02Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              1958Year Installed:
                              1601-01Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0007Total Tanks:
                              SANTA ANA, CA 92701Owner City,St,Zip:
                              1601 E. CHESTNUT AVENUEOwner Address:
                              EECO INCORPORATEDOwner Name:
                              7148356000Telephone:
                              NORMAN A. MEYER, P.E.Contact Name:
                              ELECTRONIC MFG.Other Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000016669Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002E88E.pdfURL:
                              0002E88EFile Number:

HIST UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000050-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          50Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973

TC4596755.1s   Page 71



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SANTA ANA 92701Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1601 E CHESTNUT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7148356000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00016669Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30012449Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              1/4’’Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00002500Tank Capacity:
                              1982Year Installed:
                              1441-05Container Num:
                              007Tank Num:

                              VisualLeak Detection:
                              1/4’’Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00002500Tank Capacity:
                              1981Year Installed:
                              1441-04Container Num:
                              006Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              6’’Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001500Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1441-03Container Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              6’’Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001600Tank Capacity:
                              1978Year Installed:
                              1441-02Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              6’’Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001400Tank Capacity:
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                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              36SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              24420Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              0SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              76098Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002631064Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Not reportedAction:
          9Region:
          CAD008256349EPA ID:

2020 COR ACTION:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
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                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

                    05/06/1996Actual Date:
                    Closure Final - ISSUE CLOSURE VERIFICATIONEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, OTHRTRT1, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2, TANKSTR3, TANKTRT1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

Closure:

                    02/01/1988Actual Date:
                    New Operating Permit - FINAL PERMIT - WITHDRAWAL REQUEST RECEIVEDEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, OTHRTRT1, TANKSTR1, TANKTRT1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

                    06/20/1983Actual Date:
                    New Operating Permit - CALL-IN LETTER ISSUEDEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, OTHRTRT1, TANKSTR1, TANKTRT1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

                    11/19/1980Actual Date:
                    New Operating Permit - APPLICATION PART A RECEIVEDEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, OTHRTRT1, TANKSTR1, TANKTRT1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

                    06/26/1992Actual Date:
                    New Operating Permit - FINAL PERMIT - WITHDRAWAL REQUEST ACKNOWLEDGEDEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, OTHRTRT1, TANKSTR1, TANKTRT1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

                    09/28/1983Actual Date:
                    New Operating Permit - APPLICATION PART B RECEIVEDEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, OTHRTRT1, TANKSTR1, TANKTRT1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

Activities:

                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    34Senate District:
                    69Assembly District:
                    400216Site Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    Not reportedTeam:
                    Not reportedFacility Size:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    -117.8489Longitude:
                    33.74281Latitude:
                    CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

HWP:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002631064DFR URL:
                                   110002631064Registry ID:
                                   1000323973Envid:

ECHO:

                    400216Alias:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

                    30360188Alias:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

                    RAYMOND VILLA SCHOOLAlias:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD008256349EPA Id:

Alias:

                    12/27/1995Actual Date:
                    Closure Final - RECEIVE CLOSURE CERTIFICATIONEvent Description:
                    CONTAIN1, CONTAIN2, OTHRTRT1, TANKSTR1, TANKSTR2, TANKSTR3, TANKTRT1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:

EECO  (Continued) 1000323973

            MANUFACTURING - ELECTRONICPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8493Longitude:
            33.74273Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            * Triss ChesneySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404183Site Code:
            08/12/2002Status Date:
            Refer: RCRAStatus:
            30360188Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

1458 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.276 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
124 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WSW SCH1441 EAST CHESTNUT AVENUE    N/A
I29 ENVIROSTORRAYMOND VILLA SCHOOL S102799355
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            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Engineering & Special ProjectsDivision Branch:
            Ju-Tseng LiuSupervisor:
            Robert RomeroProgram Manager:
            WMLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:
            400216Site Code:
            01/01/2008Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            80001539Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    comment letter for the workplan out
                    Finalize, discuss with Peter Garcia, Get peters signature, send theComments:
                    04/04/2007Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30360188Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404183Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008256349Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD/RAY VILLA INTER. SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    RAYMOND VILLA SCHOOL (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ENGINEERED ELECTRONICS COAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EECOINCAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EECOAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
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                    07/13/2011Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/09/2010Completed Date:
                    Remedy ConstructedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/23/2004Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/27/2000Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/15/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Added per RR 1/31/07. lhComments:
                    01/27/2000Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001539Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30360188Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400216Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    SLT8R1304082Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008256349Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    011-154-41Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    RAYMOND VILLA SCHOOLAlias Name:
            OTHPotential Description:
            1,1,2-TrichloroethaneConfirmed COC:
            1,1,2-TrichloroethanePotential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - ELECTRONICPast Use:
            011-154-41APN:
            -117.8489Longitude:
            33.74281Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/17/2006Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completedComments:
                    08/13/2013Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completedComments:
                    06/07/2013Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completedComments:
                    04/04/2013Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completedComments:
                    10/10/2012Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/13/2011Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/08/2010Completed Date:
                    Human Exposure ControlledCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/09/2010Completed Date:
                    Groundwater Migration ControlledCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

RAYMOND VILLA SCHOOL  (Continued) S102799355
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                    10Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    30360188Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    08/29/2012Schedule Due Date:
                    Corrective Measure Implementation WorkplanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    05/03/2012Schedule Due Date:
                    Corrective Measure Implementation WorkplanSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2019Future Due Date:
                    Remedy Selection and Statement of BasisFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/12/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/22/2015Completed Date:
                    Triage MeetingCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/15/2014Completed Date:
                    Form 1479 - Site and Collections SummaryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/17/2006Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/15/2010Completed Date:
                    Corrective Measures Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/15/1991Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    comment letter for the workplan out
                    Finalize, discuss with Peter Garcia, Get peters signature, send theComments:
                    04/04/2007Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30360188Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404183Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008256349Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD/RAY VILLA INTER. SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    RAYMOND VILLA SCHOOL (PROPOSED)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ENGINEERED ELECTRONICS COAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EECOINCAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    EECOAlias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    MANUFACTURING - ELECTRONICPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.8493Longitude:
                    33.74273Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    08/12/2002Status Date:
                    Refer: RCRAStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    34Senate:
                    69Assembly:
                    404183Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    * Triss ChesneySupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
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                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              01/24/2002Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              04/20/1999Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              11/26/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              NANCY OLSON-MARTINContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cciraulo@santa-ana.orgEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1439 S. BROADWAYAddress:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTOPHER CIRAULOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083003968TRB Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              NOMCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              11/26/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.844016Longitude:
                              33.748063Latitude:
                              T0605981039Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1481 ft.
0.280 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
135 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  
North 1688 EAST 4TH STREET    N/A
30 LUSTSANTA ANA FIRE STATION NO. 2 S105850458
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                              11/26/2002Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              11/26/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              * Historical EnforcementAction:
                              04/20/1999Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              09/20/1999Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Preliminary Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              11/14/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Preliminary Site Assessment WorkplanAction:
                              03/07/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              04/20/1999Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              02/02/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Warning LetterAction:
                              01/17/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              09/28/1999Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              * Historical EnforcementAction:
                              09/20/1999Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              11/14/2002Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:

SANTA ANA FIRE STATION NO. 2  (Continued) S105850458
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                                                  JBStaff Initials:
                                                  NOMStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  1MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  0Longitude:
                                                  0Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  1/24/2002Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  11/26/2002Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  4/20/1999Discover Date:
                                                  11/14/2002Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605981039Global ID:
                                                  Other SourceLeak Source:
                                                  Other CauseLeak Cause:
                                                  Other MeansHow Stopped:
                                                  UMHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  CLOSEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Not reportedCase Type:
                                                  Not reportedLocal Case Num:
                                                  083003968TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              04/20/1999Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605981039Global Id:

                              Not reportedAction:

SANTA ANA FIRE STATION NO. 2  (Continued) S105850458
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ON 11/26/02.
SINCE NO CONTAMINATION (IN PARTICULAR, MTBE) WAS DETECTED, THE SITE WAS CLOSEDSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  Santa Ana, Orange CountyLocal Agency:
                                                  Regional BoardLead Agency:

SANTA ANA FIRE STATION NO. 2  (Continued) S105850458

                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.8984962Longitude:
                                                  33.74491634Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  9/8/1989Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  5/21/1992Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  4/20/1994Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  10/9/1996Close Date:
                                                  1/1/1965Enforcement Date:
                                                  7/17/1989Discover Date:
                                                  7/17/1989Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  9/8/1989Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900998Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Not reportedHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  None TakenEnf Type:
                                                  TOWNSENDCross Street:
                                                  EDVEAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  Not reportedLocal Case Num:
                                                  083001306TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

1650 ft.
0.312 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
136 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92705
ENE HIST CORTESE2002 1ST ST    N/A
31 LUSTANAHEIM STATIONS S105026409
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                    083001306TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

ADD’L WELLS INSTALLED 8/7/96.  MTBE @  75 PPB & BENZENE @ 1400 PPB.Summary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  Santa Ana, Orange CountyLocal Agency:
                                                  Regional BoardLead Agency:
                                                  JBStaff Initials:
                                                  NOMStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:

ANAHEIM STATIONS  (Continued) S105026409

                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  6/5/1996Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  10/18/1995Discover Date:
                                                  1/1/1965Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  12/19/1995Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605901901Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Not reportedHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  CLOSEnf Type:
                                                  TUSTINCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  Not reportedLocal Case Num:
                                                  083002758TCase Number:
                                                  Preliminary site assessment underwayFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

2243 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.425 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
137 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92707
ENE HIST CORTESE2114 1ST ST    N/A
J32 LUSTSANTA ANA HONDA S102436423
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                    083002758TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

WASTE OIL ALSOSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  Santa Ana, Orange CountyLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  JBStaff Initials:
                                                  VJJStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.8378357Longitude:
                                                  33.74542483Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  12/19/1995Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:

SANTA ANA HONDA  (Continued) S102436423

                              Not reportedAluminium:
                              01/01/2013Operation Begin Date:
                              N/ARural:
                              N/AGrand Father:
                              (714) 210-6300Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              92705Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Santa AnaMailing City:
                              2000 E 4th St Ste 201Mailing Address:
                              Dubitec America IncOrganization Name:
                              41239Organization Id:
                              PR166940.001Cert Id:
                              166940Reg Id:

PROC:

2284 ft.
0.433 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
141 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92705
NE 2000 E 4TH ST    N/A
33 PROCDUBITEC AMERICA INC S113186790
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                              Not reportedSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              Not reportedSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              Not reportedFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              Not reportedThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              Not reportedWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              Not reportedTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              Not reportedMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              Not reportedBimetal:
                              Not reportedPlastic:
                              Not reportedGlass:

DUBITEC AMERICA INC  (Continued) S113186790

                              9517824903Phone Number:
                              vjahn-bull@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              VALERIE JAHN-BULLContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901901Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cciraulo@santa-ana.orgEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1439 S. BROADWAYAddress:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTOPHER CIRAULOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901901Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083002758TRB Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              CCCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              06/05/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.836473Longitude:
                              33.744931Latitude:
                              T0605901901Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2332 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.442 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
137 ft.

1/4-1/2 Orange Co. Industrial SiteSANTA ANA, CA  92705
ENE SWEEPS UST2114 E 1ST ST    N/A
J34 LUSTHONDA SANTA ANA U001578247
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          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000261-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          261Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          2000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000261-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          261Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              10/18/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901901Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              10/19/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901901Global Id:

                              * No ActionAction:
                              02/22/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901901Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              10/18/1995Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605901901Global Id:

                              06/05/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605901901Global Id:

Status History:

HONDA SANTA ANA  (Continued) U001578247
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        WASTE (OR SLOP) OIL; ORGANIC COMPOUNDSReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 6/23/1998Current Status:
        RO0000625Record ID:
        ORANGERegion:
        97IC053Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTESTG:
          OILTank Use:

HONDA SANTA ANA  (Continued) U001578247

                    083002162TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

2428 ft.
0.460 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
132 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WNW 1222    N/A
35 HIST CORTESEARCO - AM/PM MINIMARKET # S101307861

                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  12/20/1991Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  12/28/1992Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605901601Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  OMHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  CLOSEnf Type:
                                                  GRANDCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  Not reportedLocal Case Num:
                                                  083002162TCase Number:
                                                  Remediation PlanFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

2459 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.466 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
130 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WNW 1222 1ST ST    N/A
K36 LUSTARCO #6085 S105960702
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Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  Santa Ana, Orange CountyLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  JBStaff Initials:
                                                  VJJStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.8523852Longitude:
                                                  33.74516155Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  12/28/1992Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  1/1/1965Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  6/24/2002Close Date:

ARCO #6085  (Continued) S105960702

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083002162TRB Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              CCCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              06/24/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.852176Longitude:
                              33.745125Latitude:
                              T0605901601Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2459 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.466 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
130 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92667
WNW SWEEPS UST1222 E 1ST ST    N/A
K37 LUSTTONY K SHOBEIRI U001577627
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                              CorrespondenceAction:
                              02/05/1993Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Unauthorized Release FormAction:
                              11/20/1999Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Unauthorized Release FormAction:
                              01/21/1993Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              10/15/1992Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Pilot Study/ Treatability ReportAction:
                              12/30/1993Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              12/20/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              06/24/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

Status History:

                              9517824903Phone Number:
                              vjahn-bull@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              VALERIE JAHN-BULLContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cciraulo@santa-ana.orgEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1439 S. BROADWAYAddress:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTOPHER CIRAULOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

TONY K SHOBEIRI  (Continued) U001577627
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          9Number:
          256Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000256-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          256Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              12/22/1999Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              06/24/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              12/20/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Unauthorized Release FormAction:
                              06/17/2002Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              09/22/1993Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              07/07/1993Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

                              Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              06/17/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605901601Global Id:

TONY K SHOBEIRI  (Continued) U001577627

TC4596755.1s   Page 92



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          30-020-000256-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          5Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          256Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000256-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          4Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          256Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000256-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          256Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000256-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          07-15-93Action Date:
          07-15-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:

TONY K SHOBEIRI  (Continued) U001577627
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          07-01-85Active Date:
          780Capacity:
          ATank Status:

TONY K SHOBEIRI  (Continued) U001577627

                    DTSC issued an inactive status letter on November 4, 2002 indicatingComments:
                    07/14/2003Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30820004Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404321Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD-REMINGTON ELEM REDVELOPMNTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    REMINGTON ELEMENTARY REDEVELOPMENTAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            * EDUCATIONAL SERVICESPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8467Longitude:
            33.74332Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            * Triss ChesneySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            4Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404321Site Code:
            09/12/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            30820004Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2595 ft.
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
136 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
NW SCH1325 EAST FOURTH STREET    N/A
38 ENVIROSTORREMINGTON ELEMENTARY REDEVELOPMENT S105628711
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                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    34Senate:
                    69Assembly:
                    404321Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    * Triss ChesneySupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    4Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    30820004Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    approved wpComments:
                    09/01/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/12/2003Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/27/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    project would likely not be active until September or October 2003.
                    March 2003, from the Santa Ana Unified School District that the
                    activities was not received. DTSC received verbal notification in
                    DTSC woul close out the project if a revised schedule for furture

REMINGTON ELEMENTARY REDEVELOPMENT  (Continued) S105628711
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                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    approved wpComments:
                    09/01/2002Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2002Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/12/2003Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/27/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    project would likely not be active until September or October 2003.
                    March 2003, from the Santa Ana Unified School District that the
                    activities was not received. DTSC received verbal notification in
                    DTSC woul close out the project if a revised schedule for furture
                    DTSC issued an inactive status letter on November 4, 2002 indicatingComments:
                    07/14/2003Completed Date:
                    Inactive Status LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30820004Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404321Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD-REMINGTON ELEM REDVELOPMNTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    REMINGTON ELEMENTARY REDEVELOPMENTAlias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    * EDUCATIONAL SERVICESPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.8467Longitude:
                    33.74332Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    09/12/2005Status Date:
                    Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:

REMINGTON ELEMENTARY REDEVELOPMENT  (Continued) S105628711
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

REMINGTON ELEMENTARY REDEVELOPMENT  (Continued) S105628711

                              11/06/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cciraulo@santa-ana.orgEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1439 S. BROADWAYAddress:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTOPHER CIRAULOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              NANCY OLSON-MARTINContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083002004TRB Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              NOMCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              11/06/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.851566Longitude:
                              33.747776Latitude:
                              T0605901496Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2634 ft.
0.499 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
135 ft.

1/4-1/2 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WNW 315 N N. GRAND AVE    N/A
39 LUSTUNOCAL #5598 S109284466

TC4596755.1s   Page 97

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0605901496


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              09/11/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              11/06/1998Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              12/11/1991Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              01/16/1997Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

                              01/10/1992Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

                              12/20/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

                              09/11/1991Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605901496Global Id:

UNOCAL #5598  (Continued) S109284466

            NORestricted Use:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Allan PlazaSupervisor:
            Chand SultanaProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.5Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            400343Site Code:
            07/18/2001Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            30490108Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3047 ft.
0.577 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
127 ft.

1/2-1 SANTA ANA, CA  92709
West VCPNE CORNER OF MINNIE ST & E. WALNUT ST.    N/A
40 ENVIROSTORSO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA I (MINNIE ST) MGP S106568264
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/27/2006Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC sent the cost estimate for the upcoming year.Comments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/20/1993Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Pomona MGP.
                    Whittier MGP, Former Monrovia MGP, Former Riverside MGP, and Former
                    A Voluntary Cleanup Agreement was signed for RI, combined with FormerComments:
                    07/18/2001Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30490108Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400343Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033606051Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS SITE 1 - SANTA ANAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS SITE - SANTA ANA IAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS SITE - SANTA ANAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GASAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SO CAL GAS - SANTA ANAAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            (PAHs Tetrachloroethylene (PCE
            Benzene Lead Mercury (elemental Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbonsConfirmed COC:
            (PAHs Tetrachloroethylene (PCE
            Benzene Lead Mercury (elemental Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbonsPotential COC:
            MANUFACTURED GAS PLANTPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8542Longitude:
            33.7447Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:

SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA I (MINNIE ST) MGP  (Continued) S106568264
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/29/2007Completed Date:
                    Tank Removal WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Management Plan and Operation & Maintenance Agreement.
                    Chatsworth Office for the placement of LUC, which includes the Soil
                    DTSC approved the RACR and referred the project to Chand Sultana ofComments:
                    08/16/2010Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/21/1994Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Assessment Report.
                    DTSC approved the Supplemental Site Investiagation/Health RiskComments:
                    03/12/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the removal Action Workplan on February 27, 2006Comments:
                    02/27/2006Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/18/2009Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/07/2009Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA I (MINNIE ST) MGP  (Continued) S106568264
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                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Allan PlazaSupervisor:
                    Chand SultanaProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1.5Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    30490108Facility ID:

VCP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2018Future Due Date:
                    Reimbursement AgreementFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2018Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/11/2008Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    a plan of action to mitigate the risk if necessary.
                    will be used to determine site-specific risks, if any, and to develop
                    for vapor intrusion to indoor air. The results of the soil gas survey
                    The Workplan and the addendum are proposed to evaluate the potentialComments:
                    05/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RP adequately addressed DTSC’s comments dated July 10, 2002.Comments:
                    08/30/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA I (MINNIE ST) MGP  (Continued) S106568264
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                    02/27/2006Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC sent the cost estimate for the upcoming year.Comments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/20/1993Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Pomona MGP.
                    Whittier MGP, Former Monrovia MGP, Former Riverside MGP, and Former
                    A Voluntary Cleanup Agreement was signed for RI, combined with FormerComments:
                    07/18/2001Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30490108Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400343Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033606051Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS SITE 1 - SANTA ANAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS SITE - SANTA ANA IAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TOWN GAS SITE - SANTA ANAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GASAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SO CAL GAS - SANTA ANAAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30003,30013,30014,30019,30022Confirmed COC:
                    30003, 30013, 30014, 30019, 30022Potential COC:
                    MANUFACTURED GAS PLANTPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    33.7447 / -117.8542Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    07/18/2001Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    34Senate:
                    69Assembly:
                    400343Site Code:

SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA I (MINNIE ST) MGP  (Continued) S106568264
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                    06/29/2007Completed Date:
                    Tank Removal WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/27/2007Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Management Plan and Operation & Maintenance Agreement.
                    Chatsworth Office for the placement of LUC, which includes the Soil
                    DTSC approved the RACR and referred the project to Chand Sultana ofComments:
                    08/16/2010Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/21/1994Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Assessment Report.
                    DTSC approved the Supplemental Site Investiagation/Health RiskComments:
                    03/12/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the removal Action Workplan on February 27, 2006Comments:
                    02/27/2006Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/18/2009Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/07/2009Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA I (MINNIE ST) MGP  (Continued) S106568264
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2018Future Due Date:
                    Reimbursement AgreementFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2018Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2016Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/11/2008Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    a plan of action to mitigate the risk if necessary.
                    will be used to determine site-specific risks, if any, and to develop
                    for vapor intrusion to indoor air. The results of the soil gas survey
                    The Workplan and the addendum are proposed to evaluate the potentialComments:
                    05/21/2008Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RP adequately addressed DTSC’s comments dated July 10, 2002.Comments:
                    08/30/2002Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:

SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA I (MINNIE ST) MGP  (Continued) S106568264

          site was inspectted by DTSC staff on March 22, 1994. The site is currently
          evidence of any MGP related odors or visible residues remain. The Santa Ana I
          occupied by a plastic related business The majority of the site is paved and no
          The site is on 1.50 acres located in the City of Santa Ana. It is currently

Manufactured Gas Plants:

3418 ft.
0.647 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
126 ft.

1/2-1 SANTA ANA, CA  92709
West NEC OF MINNIE AND E WALNUT STREETS    N/A
41 EDR MGPSO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA (MINNIE ST) MGP 1008407772
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          be concerned with the elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons.
          fill be added to the planter boxes that have high levels of lead. The RWQCB may
          the former concrete oil tank area. DTSC recommends that a loww permeability
          the site. Additional investigation, however is recommended for the Site around
          emergency removal be conducted because of limited exposure to the substances at
          aromatics, lead, and total petroleum hydrocarrbons. The PEA recommended no
          (analytical) shows high levels of polyaromatic hydrocarbons and poly- nuclear
          occupied by a lumber company. The PEA Report dated December 1, 1993

SO CAL GAS/SANTA ANA (MINNIE ST) MGP  (Continued) 1008407772

                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC is not involved with this project.Comments:
                    03/10/2000Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30280535Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8478Longitude:
            33.73589Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            ORANGE COUNTYLead Agency:
            ORANGE COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            03/15/2000Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            30280535Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3496 ft.
0.662 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
108 ft.

1/2-1 SANTA ANA, CA  92705
SSW Orange Co. Industrial Site1035 S. LINWOOD AVENUE    N/A
42 ENVIROSTORBREAK-FREE, INC. S108225540
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        SOLVENTS-HALOGENATEDReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 3/5/2001Current Status:
        RO0000025Record ID:
        ORANGERegion:
        00IC006Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:

BREAK-FREE, INC.  (Continued) S108225540

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002942Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110001178172Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981984792Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8515Longitude:
            33.75085Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            71002942Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3514 ft.
0.666 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
144 ft.

1/2-1 SANTA ANA, CA  92707
NW LUST625 N GRAND AVE    N/A
43 ENVIROSTORORANGE COUNTY REGISTER S103667318
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                              12/10/1997Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              02/24/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cciraulo@santa-ana.orgEmail:
                              SANTA ANACity:
                              1439 S. BROADWAYAddress:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              CHRISTOPHER CIRAULOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              9517824495Phone Number:
                              cbernhardt@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              RIVERSIDECity:
                              3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                              CARL BERNHARDTContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              083003109TRB Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              CABCase Worker:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              02/24/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.8511309Longitude:
                              33.750974857Latitude:
                              T0605902123Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER  (Continued) S103667318
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                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              08/16/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/30/2006Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              12/08/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              07/15/2013Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              01/20/2005Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              01/20/2005Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              06/04/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              07/31/1998Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              06/29/1998Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              12/10/1997Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              10/27/2009Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              10/19/2009Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              10/15/2013Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER  (Continued) S103667318
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                              08/31/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Verbal EnforcementAction:
                              11/12/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              02/24/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              05/13/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              05/04/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              10/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              12/12/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/09/2011Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              09/02/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              01/13/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                              03/09/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:

ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER  (Continued) S103667318
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                              CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                              05/30/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              07/24/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              11/01/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              12/09/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              06/14/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              02/28/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              02/07/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              12/15/1997Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              08/01/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              02/26/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Verbal EnforcementAction:
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              01/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              04/12/2004Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Notice of ViolationAction:
                              07/13/2001Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              08/06/2012Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              08/28/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              02/08/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              04/30/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2003Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              MeetingAction:
                              05/26/2006Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:
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                              Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                              11/07/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              12/10/1997Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/12/2007Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              ExcavationAction:
                              12/01/1997Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              11/15/2002Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2004Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/15/2005Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              02/19/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              01/01/2004Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              07/30/2007Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              01/12/2008Date:
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TC4596755.1s   Page 112



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              10/19/2009Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/30/2005Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0605902123Global Id:

ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER  (Continued) S103667318

                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  06059Site Fips Code:
                  08/15/05Non NPL Status Date:
                  SI Start NeededNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  09EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  Not reportedCongressional District:
                  FREEWAY AUTO WRECKERSShort Name:
                  ORANGEFacility County:
                  CASFN0905483EPA ID:
                  0905483Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  CASFN0905483EPA ID:
                  905483Site ID:

SEMS:

3970 ft.
0.752 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
135 ft.

1/2-1 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WNW ENVIROSTOR1041 EAST 6TH STREET CASFN0905483
44 SEMSFREEWAY AUTO WRECKERS 1001491827
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            Not reportedSite Code:
            08/04/2015Status Date:
            Inactive - Action RequiredStatus:
            30990003Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  08/16/05Date Completed:
                  08/15/00Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/24/98Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  Not reportedContact Tel:
                  Carl BricknerContact Name:
                  13004003.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-4250Contact Tel:
                  Sharon MurrayContact Name:
                  13003858.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3978Contact Tel:
                  Leslie RamirezContact Name:
                  13003854.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:

FREEWAY AUTO WRECKERS  (Continued) 1001491827
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                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/03/2006Completed Date:
                    PA/SI ReassessmentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/29/2015Completed Date:
                    PA/SI ReassessmentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30990003Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CASFN0905483Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD983597964Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    NATIONAL SALVAGEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FREEWAY AUTO WRECKERSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    FORMER FOWLER PROPERTYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ALL AUTO SALVAGEAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8545Longitude:
            33.74999Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Eileen MananianSupervisor:
            Rania ZabanehProgram Manager:
            US EPALead Agency:
            US EPARegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

FREEWAY AUTO WRECKERS  (Continued) 1001491827
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:

FREEWAY AUTO WRECKERS  (Continued) 1001491827

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    YOUNG H KMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981620404EPA ID:
                    TUSTIN, CA 92780
                    16795 MCFADDEN AVEFacility address:
                    QUICK QUALITY CLEANERSFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

ECHO
4285 ft. DRYCLEANERS
0.812 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
109 ft.

1/2-1 Orange Co. Industrial SiteTUSTIN, CA  92780
SSE ENVIROSTOR16795 MCFADDEN AVE CAD981620404
45 RCRA-SQGQUICK QUALITY CLEANERS 1000172904
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                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SB 1248 Orange CountyComments:
                    03/06/2001Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30720008Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8364Longitude:
            33.73422Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            37Senate:
            68Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            03/06/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            30720008Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    QUICK QUALITY CLEANERSSite name:
                    02/13/1987Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

QUICK QUALITY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000172904
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                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000002558EPA Id:

                    Not reportedRegion Code:
                    4Owner Fax:
                    926804930Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    TUSTINMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    16795 MCFADDEN AVEMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7145431444Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    16795 MCFADDEN AVEContact Address:
                    HUNG MINH VUContact Name:
                    7145431444Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    16795 MCFADDEN AVEOwner Address:
                    HUNG MINH VUOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    07/03/1987Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAD981620404EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006471978Registry ID:

FINDS:

        PERCHLOROETHYLENEReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 5/10/2001Current Status:
        RO0000060Record ID:
        ORANGERegion:
        01IC008Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110006471978DFR URL:
                                   110006471978Registry ID:
                                   1000172904Envid:

ECHO:

                    Not reportedRegion Code:
                    4Owner Fax:
                    927800000Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    TUSTINMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    16795 EAST MCFADDEN AVEMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7145431444Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    16795 MCFADDEN AVE # EContact Address:
                    YOUNG H. KIM-OWNERContact Name:
                    9493671692Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    27042 IRONWOOD DRIVEOwner Address:
                    YOUNG KIMOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    11/14/1989Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:

QUICK QUALITY CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000172904

            -117.8587Longitude:
            33.74672Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/20/2007Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            60000730Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4529 ft.
0.858 mi. WDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
126 ft.

1/2-1 HIST CORTESESANTA ANA, CA  92701
WNW LUST905 EAST 2ND STREET    N/A
46 ENVIROSTORRICE AUTO PARTS(FORMER) 1000195373
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                                                  7/26/1991Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  8/27/1991Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  8/15/1991Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  8/15/1991Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  7/26/1991Enter Date:
                                                  8/15/1991How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605901427Global ID:
                                                  UNKLeak Source:
                                                  UNKLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Not reportedHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  Not reportedLocal Case Num:
                                                  083001915TCase Number:
                                                  Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000730Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
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          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          YOON SOO YEOAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          8Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          Santa Ana River  30I004901Facility ID:

WDS:

                    083001915TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  Santa Ana, Orange CountyLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  JBStaff Initials:
                                                  VJJStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.8588602Longitude:
                                                  33.74650251Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:

RICE AUTO PARTS(FORMER)  (Continued) 1000195373
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:

RICE AUTO PARTS(FORMER)  (Continued) 1000195373

                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD076061464Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8341Longitude:
            33.75312Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            71002574Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4677 ft. EMI
0.886 mi. CA FID UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
160 ft.

1/2-1 HIST USTSANTA ANA, CA  92705
NE SWEEPS UST1001 N TUSTIN AVE    N/A
47 ENVIROSTORWESTERN MEDICAL CENTER 1000403038
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                              0001F0FFFile Number:
HIST UST:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          01-28-94Active Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000218-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          07-31-88Created Date:
          02-28-92Action Date:
          02-28-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          218Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          30000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          30-020-000218-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          218Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002574Alias Name:

WESTERN MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1000403038

TC4596755.1s   Page 123



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              5NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              4615Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     SANTA ANA 92705Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1001 N TUSTIN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7148353555Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00044278Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30000334Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              3/8Container Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00030000Tank Capacity:
                              1972Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0001Total Tanks:
                              SANTA ANA, CA 92705Owner City,St,Zip:
                              1001 N. TUSTIN AVENUEOwner Address:
                              WESTERN MEDICAL CENTEROwner Name:
                              7148353555Telephone:
                              WAYNE SCHROEDERContact Name:
                              HOSPITALOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000044278Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0001F0FF.pdfURL:

WESTERN MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1000403038

TC4596755.1s   Page 124

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0001F0FF


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              30County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800211Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              4615Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800211Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
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                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800211Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              10Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800211Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800211Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              10Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800211Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:

WESTERN MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1000403038
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              10Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8062SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800211Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              10Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

WESTERN MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued) 1000403038

                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    LARMENTA@MARKLANDINDUSTRIES.COM 11NNNContact email:
                    (714) 245-2850Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    EAST MCFADDEN AVENUEContact address:
                    MIGUEL  ARMENTAContact:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    EAST MCFADDEN AVENUEMailing address:
                    CAD981686330EPA ID:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    1111 EAST MCFADDEN AVENUEFacility address:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.Facility name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

4809 ft.
0.911 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
99 ft.

1/2-1 NPDESSANTA ANA, CA  92705
SW ENVIROSTOR1111 EAST MCFADDEN AVENUE CAD981686330
48 RCRA-LQGMARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC. 1000290090
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    7142452850 145Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    EAST MCFADDEN AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    MARKLAND FAMILY PARTNERSHIPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    EAST MCFADDEN AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SANTA ANA, CA 92705
                    1111 E MCFADDEN AVEOwner/operator address:
                    MARKLAND FAMILY PARTNERSHIPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.  (Continued) 1000290090
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                    331.   Waste code:

                    223.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    213.   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:

                    181.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    171.   Waste name:
                    171.   Waste code:

                    122.   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                    121.   Waste name:
                    121.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.Site name:
                    03/16/2012Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              YesUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
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                    352.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    331.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    223.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    213.   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:

                    181.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    171.   Waste name:
                    171.   Waste code:

                    121.   Waste name:
                    121.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.Site name:
                    01/26/2010Date form received by agency:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    352.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    331.   Waste name:
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                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.Site name:
                    01/16/2008Date form received by agency:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:
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                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING INCSite name:
                    03/31/2004Date form received by agency:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.Site name:
                    02/23/2006Date form received by agency:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MARKLAND MANUFACTURING INCSite name:
                    06/28/2006Date form received by agency:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/22/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    402632Amount (Lbs):
                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPTWaste name:
                    F006Waste code:

                    8965.5Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013

Biennial Reports:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AMFLO PRODUCTSSite name:
                    10/07/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AMFLO PRODUCTSSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Inspection report sent on 9/6/2005Comments:
                    09/06/2005Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003380Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAL000177837Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8532Longitude:
            33.73401Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Robert SengaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            09/06/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            71003380Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/26/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/19/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/27/2010Evaluation date:
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                                             92705OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Santa AnaOPERATOR CITY:
                                             1111 E Mcfadden AveOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Markland Manufacturing IncOPERATOR NAME:
                                             miguelarmenta@marklandindustries.comFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             105FACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             714-245-2850FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Environmental ManagerFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Miguel ArmentaFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             SqFtPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             200000PLACE SIZE:
                                             2/2/1996STATUS DATE:
                                             ActiveSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             2/2/1996PROCESSED DATE:
                                             5/9/2008RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             8 30I012125WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             208823Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             8Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/06/2005Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2007Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                                             1111 E Mcfadden AveDischarge Address:
                                             Markland Manufacturing IncDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             02/02/1996Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             8 30I012125WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             208823Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             8Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             3471-Electroplating, Plating, Polishing, Anodizing, and ColoringPRIMARY SIC:
                                             15-MAY-15CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Environmental ManagerCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Miguel ArmentaCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Santa Ana RiverRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             NDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             714-245-2850EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Private BusinessOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             miguelarmenta@marklandindustries.comOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             105OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             714-245-2850OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Environmental ManagerOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Miguel ArmentaOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
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                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             92705Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Santa AnaDischarge City:
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                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:

MARKLAND MANUFACTURING, INC.  (Continued) 1000290090

                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/07/2001Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404168Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD-SANTIAGO AVE & 6TH STREETAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            * UNKNOWNPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8580Longitude:
            33.75012Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404168Site Code:
            02/07/2001Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            60000017Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4840 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.917 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
132 ft.

1/2-1 SANTA ANA, CA  92701
WNW SCH609 POINSETTIA STREET    N/A
L49 ENVIROSTORSANTIAGO AVENUE AND 6TH STREET S107737293
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/07/2001Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404168Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SANTA ANA USD-SANTIAGO AVE & 6TH STREETAlias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    * UNKNOWNPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.8580Longitude:
                    33.75012Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    02/07/2001Status Date:
                    Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    34Senate:
                    69Assembly:
                    404168Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    Not reportedAcres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    60000017Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1795SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              76178Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          03-03-92Active Date:
          5000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000362-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          03-03-92Created Date:
          07-16-93Action Date:
          07-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          362Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          03-03-92Active Date:
          5000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-020-000362-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          03-03-92Created Date:
          07-16-93Action Date:
          07-16-93Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          362Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

4926 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.933 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
132 ft.

1/2-1 Notify 65SANTA ANA, CA  90603
WNW EMI620 POINSETTIA    N/A
L50 SWEEPS USTAMERICAN CONCRETE CUTTING, INC S100179554
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      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1795SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              76178Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1795SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              76178Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1993Year:

AMERICAN CONCRETE CUTTING, INC  (Continued) S100179554

            8Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            02/11/2009Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            60001237Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5061 ft.
0.959 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
108 ft.

1/2-1 SANTA ANA, CA  92075
SE SLIC2200 EAST MCFADDEN STREET    N/A
51 ENVIROSTORXEROX CORPORATION FACILITY S110121718
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Trichloroethylene (TCE)
                              Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE),Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              SLT8R272RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.83510684967Longitude:
                              33.731906345747Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              SLT8R2724143Global Id:
                              02/05/2003Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/11/2009Completed Date:
                    PA/SI ReassessmentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001237Alias Name:
            OTH, SOILPotential Description:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCEConfirmed COC:
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCEPotential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - ELECTRONICPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.8358Longitude:
            33.73381Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            69Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Emad YemutSupervisor:
            Poonam AcharyaProgram Manager:
            CITY OF SANTA ANALead Agency:
            SMBRP, CITY OF SANTA ANARegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:

XEROX CORPORATION FACILITY  (Continued) S110121718
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

XEROX CORPORATION FACILITY  (Continued) S110121718
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SLT8R2724143


ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 3 records.

SANTA ANA           S118466267 FORMER DRY CLEANER, SANTA ANA, CAL NORTHEAST CORNER 17TH AND TUST 92705 ENVIROSTOR, VCP
SANTA ANA           S100864772 HONEYWELL 514 LYON ST 92701 LUST, HIST CORTESE
SANTA ANA           S106387336 INTERSTATE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 119 MAIN ST 92701 LUST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6r5L6ZGBrni55HZgLn1J3TXoZsbfG.UsBHsEA7tXnaMZitP75KC860gvHPDlZQ5hgglh3j3hnRQA1bMgJCeE4OtBTgelXg.ioKpw3bsLsGNFbI7bf8xoAG4K.YDiUm.XsSwg7nNUH3drsd3VEOp4Cm8i7psMtnIYXtLA66bLrVlS5lnkLoMb3oEiZZfIGDT.Brtw9e08noE3izYq5meS3CfrHq40ZN91gqRE7EQFn0nv1O1ZJiDw4vXkTqJwXMLmoOY6CsCysKrDbOkNfPYW4COI.WhnUBvZsqhC9Rb.HE7SsHDGENSW6.Nhrekb5XOyLurJ48RVZCkXGZg6BZSu34E4nIINizAy5RbS7xG1HlZ8ZvDwgcVL8qGdnkgx1ToHJiXqC1oZT0U0XSeeotEN9EGvsvfabQ7RffKJA098.3YMUzJWscar80JlHYNks9GvE4Rc8pQH7yMSteeTXrQT2zgFa1lUMIllZ4Zx4lygtyKrPcsS7yVzvgtGK3L5CeUs8IpL6numrP7155WMLv3q4NTlZB0OGtzfBkQd3TcynElJinta5jU8VoY6HREpZtLigpGQ4Y9YnsOP1R08JXT33wtKTpcVXlVAoUXC9t9fs7FLbZyVfUVJ65lJ.f5EU0ttsGkhBrAkHEqmstltEBixAa3q7YKQt4ZkXF516dttausCMSylZP.g6ErIt3CzPhO67SnN9Rp.KedLCSUV8UBQ3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 111

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.
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Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

TC4596755.1s     Page GR-14

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

TC4596755.1s     Page GR-19

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2015
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 09/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2016
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2016
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:
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Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:
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Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:
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San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

TC4596755.1s     Page GR-39

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 11/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5641308 ORANGE, CANorth Map:

2012Version Date:
5640942 TUSTIN, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

129 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3733891.5UTM Y (Meters): 
421802.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.844215 - 117˚ 50’ 39.17’’Longitude (West): 
33.74394 - 33˚ 44’ 38.18’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

SANTA ANA, CA 92701
1650 EAST 1ST STREET & 212 SOUTH ELK LANE
APNS 402-222-04 AND 402-222-01

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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WSW1/2 - 1 Mile SSW9

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

documented in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)
Information based on site-specific subsurface investigations is     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
interconnected.
The surficial and underlying aquifers are hydraulically     Hydraulic Connection:
43 feet to 46 feet.     Measured Depth to Water:
West-Southwest     Surficial Aquifer Flow Dir.:
CAD982400103     Site EPA ID Number:
Xerox Corporation Facility     Site Name:
1/2 - 1 Mile SE     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapTUSTIN

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06059C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapORANGE, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SEC15
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SE13
NW1/2 - 1 Mile ENE12

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SAN EMIGDIOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam61 inches31 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam31 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

MOCHOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000137854   10
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000137604   B8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEUSGS40000137756   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reported

loam
very fine sandy
coarse sand to
gravelly loamy
stratified61 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADW60000019778   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile EastCADW60000015295   7
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthCADW60000001067   6
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW6137   5
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCADW60000019779   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCADW60000031298   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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A3
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW60000019779CA WELLS

CADW60000031298Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:
6Well use id:
’’Local well name:
05S09W18A001SState well numbe:
337447N1178536W001Site code:
-117.8536Longitude:
33.7447Latitude:
31298Objectid:

A2
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW60000031298CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
1260Welldepth:1984Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
126Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.8406667Longitude:
33.7431111Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:Not ReportedHuc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
005S009W17B001SMonloc name:
USGS-334435117502601Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

1
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000137756FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:
6Well use id:
’’Local well name:
05S09W08G002SState well numbe:
337532N1178426W001Site code:
-117.8426Longitude:
33.7532Latitude:
1067Objectid:

6
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW60000001067CA WELLS

Not ReportedArea Served:
1Connections:100Pop Served:

SANTA ANA, CA 92701
1105 E. WALNUT ST.

Organization That Operates System:
Diamond Newport CorporationSystem Name:
3000757System Number:
WELL 01 - ABANDONEDSource Name:

1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)Precision:334448.0 1175112.0Source Lat/Long:
AbandonedWell Status:Well/GroundwaterWater Type:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation Type:08District Number:
OrangeCounty:3000757001FRDS Number:
TEEUser ID:05S/09W-18A01 SPrime Station Code:

Water System Information:

5
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

6137CA WELLS

Date: 07/05/1989
Average Water Depth: 90 ft
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 083001069T4

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

51977AQUIFLOW

CADW60000019779Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:
6Well use id:
’’Local well name:
05S09W18A002SState well numbe:
337444N1178541W001Site code:
-117.8541Longitude:
33.7444Latitude:
19779Objectid:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4596755.1s   Page A-13

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
400Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
104.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-117.8467222Longitude:
33.7336292Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18070204Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
005S009W17N002SMonloc name:
USGS-334401117504501Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

B8
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000137604FED USGS

CADW60000015295Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:
6Well use id:
’’Local well name:
05S09W16D001SState well numbe:
337436N1178328W001Site code:
-117.8328Longitude:
33.7436Latitude:
15295Objectid:

7
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADW60000015295CA WELLS

CADW60000001067Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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B11
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADW60000019778CA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-117.8336662Longitude:
33.7500176Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:18070204Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
005S009W09M001SMonloc name:
USGS-334500117495801Monloc Identifier:
USGS California Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-CAOrg. Identifier:

10
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000137854FED USGS

Date: 10/28/1993
Average Water Depth: 130
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: WSW
Site ID: 083000109T9

SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

37897AQUIFLOW

1981-12-18 76.95
1982-08-09 80.58 1982-04-30 74.47
1983-02-09 75.67 1982-11-05 81.63
1983-08-15 69.63 1983-05-16 70.80
1984-02-07 58.85 1983-11-08 63.47
1984-08-13 69.54 1984-05-11 62.59
1985-02-15 70.83 1984-10-30 73.77
1985-08-16 80.83 1985-05-09 73.05

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 15
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Date: 09/22/1995
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 51.00
Shallow Water Depth: 45.65
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 083001565TC15

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

68263AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/29/1995
Average Water Depth: 46
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 083002080TC14

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

38948AQUIFLOW

Date: 09/22/1995
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 51.00
Shallow Water Depth: 45.65
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 083001565T13

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

68262AQUIFLOW

Date: 03/19/1996
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 91.95
Shallow Water Depth: 81.95
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 083002544T12

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

52033AQUIFLOW

CADW60000019778Site id:
Southern Region OfficeDwr region:
80238Dwr region id:
Coastal Plain Of Orange CountyBasin desc:
’8-1’Basin code:
OrangeCounty name:
30County id:
UnknownWell use descrip:
6Well use id:
’’Local well name:
05S09W17N002SState well numbe:
337336N1178476W001Site code:
-117.8476Longitude:
33.7336Latitude:
19778Objectid:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4596755.1s   Page A-16

Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.200 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   92701

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ORANGE County:  3 

0892701

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX D: QUALIFICATIONS/INSURANCE 
 



 

 
 

Bahman Rohanizadeh, REA 
Partner Associate 
 
 
Education  
M.S., Industrial Engineering & Systems, California State University, San Jose 
 
Registrations 
California Registered Environmental Assessor I (#02788) 
 
Summary of Professional Experience 
Mr. Rohanizadeh has over 25 years of experience in the environmental and engineering, 
industries.  He has significant experience in due diligence assessments for a variety of property 
types and the needs and requirements of varied number of reporting standards, including ASTM 
standards, EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI), and customized client formats.  Specifically, 
Mr. Rohanizadeh has performed Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Environmental 
Transaction Screens, Phase II Subsurface Investigations, Environmental Audits, Asbestos, Lead, 
Peer Review and evaluation of reports prepared by other Firms, Litigation Support, and other 
environmentally-related projects. 

As the Vice President of a National environmental Consulting Firm, Mr. Rohanizadeh had 
management and leadership responsibility for six offices in Southern California with 
approximately 140 employees and approximately $12 million in annual revenue.  These offices 
provided services in the fields of environmental engineering, geotechnical engineering, industrial 
hygiene and laboratories.  In this position, he was responsible for the overall management of 
operation strategies and financial business aspects.  Mr. Rohanizadeh’s success is backed by 
years of experience conducting and/or directing a wide range of management and technical 
(environmental, health and safety) assignments both in the United States and overseas.   

Finally, Mr. Rohanizadeh’s diversity across residential, industrial, municipal, and commercial 
environments is a major contribution to Partner Engineering and Science’s Associate team in the 
Southwest region of the United States. 
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Thomas Petersen, REPA 

Senior Project Manager 

Education  

A.S. in Fire Science Technology, College of San Mateo 

B.A. in Environmental Studies, California State University, Hayward (Cal State East Bay) 

 

Registrations 

Registered Environmental Property Assessor (REPA) with the National Registry for Environmental 

Professionals, Cert. #615601  

 

Training 

Wood Destroying Pest Certification 

Lead Based Paint and Asbestos trained 

Sustainable/Green Business trained 

 

Highlights 

Over 20 years of experience in the environmental consulting industry 

Site Mitigation 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 

Property Condition Reports 

 

Experience Summary 

Mr. Petersen has over 20 years of experience in the environmental consulting industry and has worked in 

various disciplines, including: site mitigation, environmental health and safety, regulatory compliance, 

construction monitoring, subsurface investigation, and environmental and engineering due diligence 

practices, including Phase I ESAs and PCAs.  Mr. Petersen’s primary area of expertise is in the environmental 

due diligence field, where he has performed and managed thousands of environmental due diligence 

projects throughout the country.  

 

Mr. Petersen has conducted and managed Phase I ESAs on open space, agricultural land, industrial facilities, 

office buildings and complexes, multi-family developments, government installations, public right-of-ways, 

shopping malls, retail strips, telecommunication tower sites, service stations, drycleaner facilities and 

hospitality properties.  Most notably, Mr. Petersen has managed due diligence portfolios for varied and 

demanding clients.  In additions to these duties, Mr. Petersen has developed scopes of work, prepared 

proposals, managed, mentored and trained junior staff, and has regularly provided detailed reports within 

strict deadlines. 

 

Mr. Petersen is familiar with all aspects of due diligence property assessments and reporting standards, 

including Fannie Mae DUS and Freddie Mac HUD, and is especially knowledgeable on EPA’s All Appropriate 

Inquiry and ASTM E1527-05.  In addition, he has worked with diverse client groups with unique client-

specific scopes of work and reporting requirements. 

 

Mr. Petersen has completed thousands of Phase I ESAs on multi-family properties, commercial office 

buildings, shopping centers, gasoline stations, hotels, dry cleaners, auto repair shops, and industrial facilities.  

Areas of concern included former chemical storage/transfer areas, areas of drainage/deteriorated piping, 

historical groundwater dispersion wells, and former underground storage tanks systems.  
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Mr. Petersen has reviewed and evaluated hundreds of third-party Phase I reports. 

 

Currently, Mr. Petersen provides management and QA/QC expertise of Phase I ESAs, transaction screens, 

and other product types, and is extensively involved in project management and client communications, 

maintaining an emphasis on providing exemplary client service.  Mr. Petersen is responsible for ensuring 

consistency and quality of due diligence services and ensuring that client-specific requirements are met, as 

well as the requirements of ASTM and AAI standards.  In addition, Mr. Petersen also provides research on 

specific markets in order to support growth of Partner’s expanding client base. 

 

Project Experience 

Mr. Petersen has worked with national and regional lenders, banks, investors, equity stakeholders, industry, 

local governments and property owners, including, but not limited to: 

 

• Bank of America 

• Deutsche Bank 

• City of San Carlos 

• Applied BioSystems  

• NorthMarq Capital 

• Wells Fargo  

• Terra-Gen Power 

• Morgan Stanley 

• EastWest Bank 

• Genentech  

• Met Life 

• ReGen 

• US Bank  

• GE Capital  

• American Tower 

• Legacy Partners 

• SR Commercial 

• ClubCorp 

• NetREIT  

 

Finally, Mr. Petersen’s role of managing projects across industrial, residential, retail, and commercial 

environments, as well as his diverse project experience, is a major contribution to Partner Engineering and 

Science’s Project Management team. 

 

Contact 

TPetersen@partneresi.com 
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Mark Lambson 

Principal 

Education  

Bachelor of Arts, Public Administration & Economics, San Diego State University 

Executive MBA Program, 2000-2003 

 

Highlights 

Over 20 years of experience in the environmental and engineering consulting industry 

Property Condition Assessments (PCAs) 

Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and HUD due diligence 

 

Experience Summary 

Mr. Lambson is a true veteran of the commercial real estate services industry. He has over 20 years of 

experience managing and performing environmental and engineering consulting projects on a national 

level. Mr. Lambson serves as a Principal for Partner and is located in Partner’s San Diego County office.  Mr. 

Lambson currently provides client management and consulting to a nationwide client base and specializes 

in advising “equity” clients during the acquisition phase of commercial property transactions in the U.S., 

Mexico, and Canada. 

 

Mr. Lambson has assisted clients on over 10,000 commercial real estate transactions throughout his career. 

His due diligence resume includes experience at all levels, and includes advising REITs, developers, property 

managers, retail companies, commercial real estate brokers, mortgage brokers, attorneys, lenders, 

universities, and real estate investment groups  with the following nationwide services: 

 

 Property Condition Assessments (PCAs) 

 Individual Building System Inspections for Roof, Mechanical Electrical Plumbing (MEP), 

Elevator, Structure, Façade, and ADA/Accessibility 

 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) 

 Phase II Subsurface Investigations (Soil and groundwater sampling and analysis) 

 Phase III Environmental Remediation Services 

 Asbestos, Lead, Radon, Mold Sampling 

 Seismic and Structural Assessments (PMLs) 

 Energy Audits, Benchmarking, AB1103 Energy Disclosure, and LEED-related services 

 Hydrology, Water Conservation and Efficiency 

 Fannie Mae / Freddie Mac / HUD Due Diligence 

 Geotechnical and Soils Reports 

 Zoning Reports 

 ALTA Surveys 

 

Building Sciences 

Property Condition Assessment, MEP Report, Roof Report, Elevator Report, Structural  and Seismic 

Assessment for a high-profile Class A office campus acquisition in the San Francisco Bay Area 

 

ADA Compliance and Accessibility Reviews for a national bank branch portfolio 

 

Fannie Mae Property Condition / Physical Needs Assessment services for a 5400-unit multifamily portfolio 

in Nevada 
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Environmental Assessments 

Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments for a 75-acre aerospace facility in the Northwest United 

States 

 

Over 500 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for a national fast-food chain 

 

Environmental consulting for over 1 million acres of desert land in California, Nevada, and Arizona 

 

Land Surveys 

ALTA Surveys for 2400-unit apartment portfolio in the Midwest 

 

Multi-Site Portfolios 

113-site office portfolio acquisition for a national REIT  

 

122-site hotel portfolio for a national lending institution 

 

55-site hotel portfolio acquisition for a private investment group  

 

68-site healthcare portfolio acquisition for a national REIT 

 

50-site country club/golf course acquisition for a private investment group 

 

Energy and Water Efficiency 

Energy & Water consulting for a national property owner that operates and manages 30 retail and office 

centers on the West Coast and Texas 

 

Affiliations 

National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (NAREIT) 

International Council of Shopping Centers (ICSC) 

U.S Green Building Council (USGBC) 

Society of Industrial and Office Realtors, San Diego County (SIOR) 

National Association of Industrial & Office Parks, Southern California (NAIOP) 

San Diego Habitat Conservancy, Board of Directors. 2010 - 2014 

 

Speaking 

Bisnow Conference, Panel Moderator, La Jolla, CA, October 2014. Moderated panel on Southern California 

Real Estate Trends. 

 

Globestreet, ICSC Western States Conference, San Diego, CA May 2013. Video interview regarding retail real 

estate trends and due diligence. 

 

Publications 

Shopping Centers Today, 2010. Authored article on LEED applications for shopping centers and retail assets. 

 

Contact 

mlambson@partneresi.com 
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